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COUNTY OF ALAMIEDA

PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESOURCES SECTION

399 Elmbarst Street, Hayward, CA 94544-1395
James Yoo PH; (510} 970-6633 FAX: (510) 782-1939
FOR GENERAL DRILLING PERMIT INFO:

www.acgov.org/pwa/wells

WELL COMPLETION REPORT RELEASE AGREEMENT—AGENCY
{Govermnuent and Regulatory Agencies and their Authorized Agents)
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Under California Water Cote Section {3752, the spency named below requesls permission from Depariment of Water Resources
to inspecl or copy, or for our authorized agent named below to inspect or copy, Well Completion Reports filed pursuam to
Section 13751 to (check one):

jﬁ@dake u study, or,

{1 Perform un environmental cleanup study associated with an unauthorized release of a contaminant within a distance of 2
miles.

In accordance with Section 13752, information obtained from these reports shall be kept confidential and shall nol be
disserninated, published, or made uvailable for inspection by the public without writien ruthorization from Ihe owner(s) of the
weli{s). The information shall be used only for the puspose of conducting the study, Copies obtained shall be stamped
CONFIDENTIAL und shall be kept in o restricled file accessible oaly 10 ageney stafl or the authorized agent.
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA - THE RESGURCES AGENCY ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, Governor
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESQURCES

CENTRAL DISTRICT NORTHERN DISTRICT SAN JOAQUIN DISTRICT SOUTHERN DISTRICT
901 P Street 2440 Main Street 3374 E. Shields Ave Ste A7 770 Fairmont Avenueg
Sacramenio, CA 95814 Red Bluff, CA 98080 Fresno, CA 93728 Glandaie, CA 91203
{9186) 851-0753 {530) 529-7300 {558) 230-3300 {818) 500-1645 exl. 233
(916) 851-0726 {Fax) {530) 529-7322 {Fax) {555} 230-3301 (Fax) {818) S43-4604 (Fax)

WELL COMPLETION REPORT RELEASE AGREEMENT—AGENCY STUDY
{Government Agencies and their Authorized Agents)

Under California Water Code Section 13752, the agency named below requests permission from
Department of Water Resources to inspect or copy, or for our authorized agent named below o
inspect or copy, Well Completion Reports filed pursuant to Section 13751 to make a study.

in accordance with Section 13752, information obtained from these reports shall be kept
confidential and shall not be disseminated, published, or made available for inspection by the
public. The information shall be used only for the purpose of conducting the study. Copies

obtained shall be stamped CONFIDENTIAL and shall be kept in a resiricted file accessible only to
agency staff or the authorized agant for this study.
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COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESOURCES SECTION

30% Elmhusrst Street, Hayward, CA 94544-1395
James Yoo PH; (510) 670-6633 FAX: (510) 782-1939
FOR GENERAL DRILLING PERMIT INFO:

www.acgov.org/pwa/wells

WELL COMPLETION REBORT RELEASE AGREEMENT—AGENLY
(Govemntnent and Regulatory Agencies and their Authorized Ageats)
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2500 Camino Diabio, Sulle 200, Walnuf Creek, CA P45F7
Phone: [925) 283-6000 Foy: (025} 044.2895

January 16, 2007

Mr. Bamey Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject: Deadline Extension — Well Installation
6310 Houston Place
Dublin, California
AEI Project No. 116304
Fuel Leak Case RO00002862

Dear My, Chan:

As you lknow, we are currently working towards a Monitoring Well Installation and Sampling
Report as well as an Interim Corrective Action work plan—all due by January 15, 2007. As
discussed over the phone with you today, the property owner (Cary Greyson) has been working
on an asphalting project at the site. Cary, my supervisor, and I decided early on that the best
thing to do is to not install the wells until Cary’s asphalting project is done. His project has been
delayed for various reasons. As of right now, he claims that his asphalting job is at least another
3 or so weeks out.

Based on this, AEI proposes a new deadline of March 12, 2007 for submittal of the above-
referenced reports.

If you have any questions or comments concerning the repart, please don’t hesitate fo contact
me. | can be reached at 925/283-6000, extension 132 or al aangel@aeiconsultants.com.

Sincerely,
AEI Consultants

2

drian M. Angel
Staff Geologist

Cmcace « DALLAS « DENVER o LOS ANGELES = Miamy o NeEw Yomk o Saw FRANCISCO

www aeiconsuifants.cam
804.801.3222




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diractor

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

November 14, 2006 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Mr. Cary Grayson {510) 567-6700

P O. Box 1435 FAX (510) 337-9335

Alamo, CA 94596
Dear Mr. Grayson:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case RQUOCZ 310 Houston Place, Dublin, CA 94568

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has received and reviewed the
November 2, 2006 Addendum to Monitoring Well Installation Workplan prepared by AEI
Consultants. This work plan responds to the County’s October 3, 2006 letter and
proposes two additional off-site monitoring wells to characterize the extent of the
petroleum release from the subject site. In addition, potential methods are discussed for
the removal of free product, depending on the amount found. Our office approves of the
location and construction of the two additional proposed monitoring wells and agrees
that the specific interim remediation should be determined after the extent of free
product is defined. We concur that it would be best to install all (7) wells concurrently.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST
Please submit the following technical reports according to the following schedule:

» January 15, 2007- Monitoring well installation and sampling report
e January 15, 2007- interim Corrective Action work plan

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight
Programs (LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the
county's ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic
copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public information requests,
regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Please do not submit reports
as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing
requirements for electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources
Control Board (SWRCB) Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker
website does not fulfill the requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp
site. In September 2004, the SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic
submittal of information for groundwater cleanup programs. For several years,
responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage tanks (USTs) have
been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of monitor
wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet. Beginning July 1,
2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was required in
Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements (htto://www.swrcb.ca.goviust/cleanup/electronic reporting).




Mr. Cary Grayson . .

November 14, 2006
6310 Houston Place, Dublin
Page 2of 3

In order to facilitate electronic correspondence, we request that you provide up to date
electronic mail addresses for all responsible and interested parties. Please provide
current electronic mail addresses and notify us of future changes to electronic mail
addresses by sending an electronic mail message to me at barney.chan@acgov.org.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the
following: "I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the
best of my knowledge.” This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized
representative of your company. Please include a cover letter satisfying these
requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for this fuel leak

- Case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1)
requires that work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or
engineering evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an
appropriately registered or certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a
valid technical report, you are to present site specific data, data interpretations, and
recommendations prepared by an appropriately licensed professional and include the
professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of professional certification.
Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted for this fuel leak case meet this
requirement.

~ UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result
in your becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage
Tank Cleanup Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as
requested, we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other
appropriate agency, including the County District Attomey, for possible enforcement
actions. California Health and Safety Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement
including administrative action or monetary penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each
day of violation.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6765.




Mr. Cary Grayson . ' .
November 14, 2006

6310 Houston Place, Dublin
Page 3 of 3

Sincerely,

7 .
Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: files, D. Drogos
Mr. Peter Mclntyre, AEI Consultants, 2500 Camino Diabld, Suite 200, Walnut Creek,
CA 94597
Matt Katen, Zone 7 Water District, QIC 90201
Mr. Sunil Ramdass, SWRCB Cleanup Fund, 1001 1 St.,, P.O. Box 944212,
Sacramento, CA 94244

11_14_08 6310 Houston Place




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

October 3, 2006 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mr. Cary Grayson (510) 567-6700

P.O. Box 1435 FAX (510 337-9335

Alamo, CA 94586
Dear Mr. Grayson:
Subject: Fuel Leak Case W83 10 Houston Place, Dublin, CA 94568

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has received and reviewed the file
for the subject site including the September 19, 2006 Monitoring Well Installation
Workplan prepared by AEl Consultants. This work plan proposes the installation of five
(5) monitoring wells and a specific monitoring schedule. Although this work plan is
acceptable and approved to monitor the on-site petroleum piume, our office has the
following technical comments based upon the historic information, which will help
expedite site closure. In addition, please submit the reports requested below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Groundwater Monitoring Proposal- A specific analytical schedule has been proposed
for the new wells. TPH as gas, diesel and motor oil is proposed for all wells. BTEX
and the fuel oxygenates are proposed for the first sampling event only, however,
future sampling should be based upon the detection of these analytes. Semi-
volatiles organic compounds, SVOCs, are proposed for analysis on two of the well
samples. Analysis should therefore be done on the two highest TPH impacted
groundwater samples. Groundwater samples are also proposed for BOD, COD,
nitrate and nitrite analysis on a one-time basis, in an effort to determine applicability
for bio-remediation or chemical oxidation remediation. These analysis are approved.

2. Site Characterization- Based upon prior investigation results, off-site groundwater
investigation will be required beyond the five proposed wells, to determine the extent
of the groundwater contamination. We request that you immediately pursue any off-
site access agreements that you may need to perform this investigation activity. Qur
office will assist you, if necessary, to obtain access permission from owners of the
neighboring properties. If possible, the proposed wells and additional wells should
be installed during the same investigation. Please submit a work plan for additional
off-site well installation as requested below.

3. Interim Corrective Action- Based on the prior investigation results an undefined
diesel free product plume may exist down-gradient of the former tank hold. We
request that an interim remediation work plan be submitted to remove/reduce free
product at the site. Please submit your work as requested below.




Mr. Cary Grayson . .

Qctober 3, 2006
6310 Houston Place, Dublin
Page 2 of 3

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit the following technical reports according to the following schedule:

¢ December 4, 2006- Monitoring well installation and sampling report

» November 8, 2006- Work plan for additional off-site wells and list of neighboring
properties and property owners if access is denied.

» November 6, 2006- Interim Corrective Action work plan

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight
Programs (LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the
county's ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic
copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public information requests,
regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Please do not submit reports
as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing
requirements for electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources
Control Board (SWRCB) Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker
website does not fulfill the requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp
site. In September 2004, the SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic
submittal of information for groundwater cleanup programs. For several years,
responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage tanks (USTs) have
been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of monitor
wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet. Beginning July 1,
2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was required in
Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements (http://www.swreb.ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic _reporting).

In order to facilitate electronic correspondence, we request that you provide up to date
electronic mail addresses for all responsible and interested parties. Please provide
current electronic mail addresses and notify us of future changes to electronic mail
addresses by sending an electronic mail message to me at barney.chan@acgov.org.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the
following: "I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the
best of my knowledge." This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized
representative of your company. Please include a cover letter satisfying these
requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for this fuel leak
case.




Mr. Cary Grayson . | .

October 3, 2006
6310 Houston Place, Dublin
Page 3 of 3

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1)
requires that work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or
engineering evaluations andfor judgments be performed under the direction of an
appropriately registered or certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a
valid technical report, you are to present site specific data, data interpretations, and
recommendations prepared by an appropriately licensed professional and include the
professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of professional certification.
Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted for this fuel leak case meet this
requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result
in your becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage
Tank Cleanup Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as
requested, we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other
appropriate agency, including the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement
actions. California Health and Safety Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement
including administrative action or monetary penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each
day of violation.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6765.

Sincerely,

Py i Ulia_

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: files, D. Drogos
Mr. Peter Mcintyre, AEI Consultants, 2500 Camino Diablo, Suite 200, Walnut Creek,
CA 94597
Matt Katen, Zone 7 Water District, QIC 90201
Mr. Sunil Ramdass, SWRCB Cleanup Fund, 1001 | St., P.O. Box 944212,
Sacramento, CA 94244

10_3_06 6310 Houston Place




- State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Financial Assistance
1001 1 Street » Sacramento, California 95814
P.O. Box 944212 » Sacramento, California » 94244-2120
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEBANUP FUND (FUND), CLAIM NO. 018481,
FOR SITE ADDRESS:; 6310 HOUSTON PL, DUBLIN

P.O. BOX 1435
ALAMO, CA 94507

RN b

The State Water Resources Control Board (State Board) is able to issue, pursuant to
applicable regulations, the enclosed Letter of Commitment (LOC) in an amount not to
exceed $30,000. This LOC is based upon our review of the corrective action costs you
reported to have incurred to date. The LOC may be modified by the State Board.

All invoices must be billed in claimants name and checks paying for invoices must come
from the claimant as listed on the application. Any other invoicing and payment
arrangements must be received and approved by the Fund or cost may not be
reimbursed. :

It is very important that you read the terms and conditions listed in the enclosed LOC.
Claims filed with the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund far exceed the funding
available and it is very important that you make use of the funding that has been
committed to your cleanup in a timely manner. '

You are reminded that you must comply with all regulatory agency time schedules and
requirements and you must obtain three bids for any required corrective action. Only
corrective action costs required by the regulatory agency to protect human health,
safety and the environment can be claimed for reimbursement. If you have any
questions about obtaining preapproval of your costs or the three bid requirement,
please call Sunil Ramdass, our Technical Reviewer assigned to claims in your Region,
at (916) 341-5757. Failure to obtain preapproval of your future costs may result in the
costs not being reimbursed.

The following documents needed to submit your reimbursement request are enclosed:
Reimbursement Request Instructions and Information packages. Retain these
packages for future reimbursement requests. These instructions must be followed
when seeking reimbursement for corrective action costs incurred after January 1, 1988.

"Reimbursement Request" forms which you must use to request reimbursement of
costs incurred.

California Environmental Protection Agency

Q’?’ Recycled Paper




G & G International Holding Co., Inc. -2-

"Spreadsheet” forms which you must use in conjunction with your reimbursement
request.

- THIS IS IMPORTANT TO YOU, PLEASE NOTE:
Signature(s) on the application will be the signature(s) required for all future Fund
documents.

You have 90 calendar days from the date of this letter to submit your first
reimbursement request for incurred corrective action costs. NO EXTENSIONS CAN BE
GRANTED. If ycu fail to do so, your LOC funds will automatically be reduced to zero
(deobiigated). Once this occurs, any future funds for this site are subject to availability
when you submit your first reimbursement request. We continuously review the status

- of all active claims. You must continue to remain in compliance and submit a
reimbursement request every 6 months. Failure to do so will result in the Fund taking
steps to withdraw your LOC.

If you have any questions regarding the enclosed documents, please contact Ginny
Lagomarsino at (916) 341-5722.

e 4

Ronald M. Duff,L nager
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

Sincerely',

Enclosures

cc: Ms. Donna Drogos
Alameda County EHD
1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd FI.
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

California Environmental Protection Agency

P
% Recycled Paper



ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
July 31, 2006 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Mr. Cary Grayson Alameda, CA 94502-6577
P.C. Box 1435 (510) 567-6700

Alamo. CA 94556 FAX (510) 337-9335

Dear Mr. Grayson:

Subject: Fuel Leak Casgs i2. 6310 Houston Place, Dublin, CA 94568

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has received and reviewed the file
for the subject site including the June 28, 2006 Soil and Groundwater Investigation
Report prepared by AE| Consultants. The report gives analytical results for soil and
groundwater sampies collected from borings installed to investigate the extent of
petroleum contamination release from the former 12, 000 gallon diesel tank removed in
2004. Though only up to 53 parts per million TPH as diesel was detected in shallow soil
samples, up to 580 mg/l TPH as diesel was detected in grab groundwater samples. The
elevated diesel in groundwater was detected in all the samples and includes locations
near the former dispenser island, product line and down-gradient of the tank hold and
tank. Based upon these results the site will require additional groundwater investigation,
installation of permanent monitoring wells and remediation.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit a work plan to monitor and delineate the extent of the petroleum plume
and propose remediation options. You should use data from the previous investigation
at this site, for gradient, well construction and well locations. We understand you would
like to expedite site investigation and closure. Remediation will, therefore, likely be
required. Please submit your work plan by August 31, 2006.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight
Programs {(LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the
county’s ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic
copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public information requests,
reguiatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Please do not submit reports
as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing
requirements for electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources
Control Board (SWRCB) Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker
website does not fulfill the requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp
site. In September 2004, the SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic
submittal of information for groundwater cleanup programs. For several years,
responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage tanks (USTs) have
been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of monitor
wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet. Beginning July 1,
2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was required in



Mr. Cary Grayson . .

6310 Houston Place, Dublin
Page 2 of 3

Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements (http://www.swrcb.ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic _reporting).

In order to facilitate electronic correspondence, we request that you provide up to date
electronic mail addresses for all responsible and interested parties. Please provide
current electronic mail addresses and notify us of future changes to electronic mail
addresses by sending an electronic mail message to me at barney.chan@acgov.org.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the
following: "I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the
best of my knowledge." This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized
representative of your company. Please include a cover letter satisfying these
requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for this fuel leak
case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1)
requires that work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or
engineering evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an
appropriately registered or certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a
valid technical report, you are to present site specific data, data interpretations, and
recommendations prepared by an appropriately licensed professional and include the
professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of professional certification.
Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted for this fuel leak case meet this
requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result
in your becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state's Underground Storage
Tank Cleanup Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as
requested, we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other
appropriate agency, including the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement
actions. California Health and Safety Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement
including administrative action or monetary penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each
day of viclation.
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If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6765.

Sincerely,

%WLCX@—\

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: files, D. Drogos
Mr. Peter Mcintyre, AEI Consultants, 2500 Camino Diablo, Suite 200, Walnut Creek,
CA 94597
Matt Katen, Zone 7 Water District, QIC 90201
Ms. Shari Knieriem, SWRCB Cleanup Fund, P.Q. Box 944212, Sacramento,
CA 94244-2120

7_31_06 5310 Houston Place
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND (FUND), NOTICE OF
ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION: CLAIM NUMBER 018481; FOR SITE ADDRESS:
6310 HOUSTON PL, DUBLIN

Your claim has been accepted for placement on the Priority List in Priority Class “B”
with a deductible of $5,000.

We have completed our initial review. The next step in the claim review process is to
conduct a compliance review.

Compliance Review: Staff reviews, verifies, and processes claims based on the priority
and rank within a priority class. After the Board adopts the Priority List, your claim will
remain on the Priority List until your Priority Class and rank are reached. At that time,
staff will conduct an extensive Compliance Review at the local regulatory agency or
Regional Water Quality Control Board. During this Compliance Review, staff may
request additional information needed to. verify eligibility. Once the Compliance Review
is completed, staff will determine if the claim is valid or must be rejected. If the claim is
valid, a Letter of Commitment will be issued obligating funds toward the cleanup. [f staff
determine that you have not complied with regulations governing site cleanup, you have
not supplied necessary information or documentation, or your claim application contains
a material error, the claim will be rejected. In such event, you will be issued a Notice of
Intended Removal from the Priority List, informed of the basis for the proposed removal
of your claim, and provided an opportunity to correct the condition that is the basis for
the proposed removal. Your claim will be barred from further participation in the Fund, if
the claim application contains a material error resulting from fraud or misrepresentation.

Record keeping: During your cleanup project you should keep complete and well
organized records of all corrective action activity and payment transactions. if you are
eventually issued a Letter of Commitment, you will be required to submit: (1) copies of
detailed invoices for all corrective action activity performed (including subcontractor
invoices), (2) copies of canceled checks used to pay for work shown on the invoices, (3)
copies of technical documents (bids, narrative work description, reports}, and (4)
evidence that the claimant paid for the work performed {not paid by another party).
These documents are necessary for reimbursement and failure to submit them could
impact the amount of reimbursement made by the Fund. It is not necessary to submit
these documents at this time; however, they will definitely be required prior to
reimbursement.

California Environmental Protection Agency
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Compliance with Corrective Action Requirements: In order to be reimbursed for your
eligible costs of cleanup incurred after December 2, 1991, you must have complied with
corrective action requirements of Article 11, Chapter 16, Division 3, Title 23, California
Code of Regulations. Article 11 categorized the corrective action process into phases.
In addition, Article 11 requires the responsible party to submit an investigative
workplan/Corrective Action Plan (CAP) before performing any work. This phasing
process and the workplan/CAP requirements were intended to:

1. help the responsible party undertake the necessary corrective action in a cost-
effective, efficient and timely manner,

2. enable the regulatory agency to review and approve the proposed cost-effective
corrective action alternative before any corrective action work was performed; and

3. ensure the Fund will only reimburse the most cost-effective corrective action
alternative required by the regulatory agency to achieve the minimum cieanup
necessary to protect human health, safety and the environment.

In some limited situations interim cleanup will be necessary to mitigate a demonstrated
immediate hazard to public health, or the environment. Program regulations aliow the
-responsible party to undertake interim remedial action after: (1) notifying the regulatory
agency of the proposed action, and; {2) complying with any requirements that the
regulatory agency may set. Interim remedial action should only be proposed when
necessary to mitigate an immediate demonstrated hazard. Implementing interim
remedial action does not eliminate the requirement for a CAP and an evaluation
of the most cost-effective corrective action alternative.

Three bids: Only corrective action costs required by the regulatory agency to protect
human health, safety and the environment can be claimed for reimbursement. You
must comply with all regulatory agency time schedules and requirements and you must
obtain three bids for any required corrective action. If you do not obtain three bids or
a waiver of the three-bid requirement, reimbursement is not assured and costs
may be rejected as ineligible.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (916) 341-5714.

Sincerely,

Shari Knietiem
Shari Knieriem

Claims Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

California Envirenmental Protection Agency
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cc: Ms. Donna Drogos
Alameda County EHD
1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd Fl.
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

California Environmental Protection Agency
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Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

From: SHARI KNIERIEM [SKNIERIEM@waterboards.ca.gov]
Sent: Monday, June 26, 2006 3:53 PM

To: Woeston, Robert, Env. Health

Cc: Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

Subject: Site address: 6310 Houston Place, Dublin
Attachments: Formd.doc

Form4.doc (85 KB)
Hi Robert

Here is a copy of the letter | am sending to the claimant. The tech unit would like more information on the release. Mainly,
the report in which the county granted site closure. Thanks,

Shari Knieriem

UST Cleanup Fund

(916) 341-5714

Fax (916) 341-5806
sknieriem@waterboards.ca.gov
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G & G INTERNATIONAL HOLDING CO., INC. - June 26, 2006

2413 STIRRUP CT
WALNUT CREEK, CA 94596

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND (FUND), REQUEST FOR
FURTHER DOCUMENTATION DURING INITIAL REVIEW: CLAIM NUMBER 018481;
FOR SITE ADDRESS: 6310 HOUSTON PL, DUBLIN

After reviewing your claim application to the Cleanup Fund, we find that the following
additional information is needed to determine your eligibility for placement on the
Priority List:

Please provide the following report: The report that was submitted to Alameda County
that requested site closure for the previous release in 1989.

~Also, is there any information on who installed the 12,000-gallon diesel UST that is
subject of this claim?

NOTE: Failure to respond to this request within thirty (30) calendar days from the date
of this letter may result in an ineligibility determination of your claim.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (916) 341-5714.
Sincerely,

Shari Knieriem

Shari Knieriem

Claims Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

cc: Ms. Donna Drogos
Alameda County EHD
1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd FL.
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

California Environmental Protection Agency
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¢ ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY:
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
March 10. 2006 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
' ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
- 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Mr. Cary Grayson Alameda, CA 94502-6577
2413 Stirrup Court , (510) 567-6700

Walnut Creek, CA 94596 FAX (510) 837-9335

Dear Mr. Grayson:

Subject: Fuel Leak CagEiEHiSIaEIF 310 Houston Place, Dublin, CA 94568

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has received and reviewed the
February 24, 2006 Workplan Addendum prepared by AE[ Consultants, which responds
to the County’s 1/20/06 technical response letter. Boring locations have been proposed
based upon County comments. Our office approves the work plan with the following
exception and comment. Please relocate proposed boring SB-1 to the east side of the
former tank hold as opposed to the proposed west side location. This recommendation
is based upon the anticipated southeast gradient and the lack of data in this location.
Based upon the resuits of this investigation, further off-site characterization may be
required.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST
Please submit the following reports according the schedule below.
« May 19, 2006- Soil and groundwater investigation report

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight
Programs (LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form ta the
county’s ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic
copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public information requests,
regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for submission of
electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program
ftp site are provided on the attached “Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions.”
Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing
requirements for electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources
Control Board (SWRCB) Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker
website does not fulfill the requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp
site. In September 2004, the SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic
submittal of information for groundwater cleanup programs. For several years,
responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage tanks (USTs) have
been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of monitor
wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet. Beginning July 1,
2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of alt necessary reports was required in
Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements (http://www swrch.ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic reporting).




Mr. Cary Grayson . .

6310 Houston Place, Dublin
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In order to facilitate electronic correspondence, we request that you provide up to date
electronic mail addresses for all responsible and interested parties. Please provide
current electronic mail addresses and notify us of future changes to electronic mail
addresses by sending an electronic mail message to me at barey.chan@acgov.org.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the
following: "l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the
best of my knowledge." This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized
representative of your company. Please include a cover letter satisfying these
requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for this fuel leak
case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1)
requires that work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or

engineering evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an
appropriately registered or certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a
valid technical report, you are to present site specific data, data interpretations, and
recommendations prepared by an appropriately licensed professional and include the
professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of professional certification.
Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted for this fuel leak case meet this
requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result
in your becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage
Tank Cleanup Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as
requested, we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other
appropriate agency, including the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement
actions. California Health and Safety Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement
including administrative action or monetary penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each
day of violation.




) Mr. Cary Grayson . .

6310 Houston Place, Dublin
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if you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6765.

Sincerely,

é@%-m Cloo—

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

cc: files, D. Drogos
Mr. Peter Mcintyre, AEI Consultants, 2500 Camino Diablo, Suite 200, Walnut Creek,
: CA 94597
Matt Katen, Zone 7 Water District, QIC 90201

3_10_08 6310 Houston Flace
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February 8, 2006

G&G INTERNATIONAL HOLDERS CO., INC.
CARY GRAYSON

2413 STIRRUP CT.

WALNUT CREEK, CA 94596

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUF FUND (FUND), REQUEST FOR
FURTHER DOCUMENTATION DURING INITIAL REVIEW: CLAIM NUMBER (18431,
FOR SITE ADDRESS: 6310 HOUSTON PL, DUBLIN

Thanks you for your recent submittal of requested documents in order to determine the eligibility
of your claim application. After careful review the following is required to determine your
eligibility for placement on the Priority List:

Please clarify the following entities:

G&G Holding Group, a Nevada Corporation
G&G International Holding Company, a Nevada Corporation
G&G Holding Company, a Nevada Corporation

Are all of the above entities different with separate tax identification numbers? What entity 1s
paying for the cost of the cleanup?

According to the information provided on the Stewart Title document, the title is vested in
G and G Intemational Holding Group, Inc. When did G&G International Holders Co Inc
become the property owner? Please clanify.

On October 21, 2004 the subject 12000-gallon diesel UST was removed. According to the claim .
application the UST was not replaced. However, you have provided a permit to operate a UST
dated 2005-2006. Please explain.

On July 11, 2005, Alameda County requested that you provide a Soil and Water Investigation
Work Plan. Please provide the Fund a copy of the subject work plan.

In 1989, Alameda County issued a six-month permit for (4) USTs. (Permit expired in November
15, 1989) In 1989, (4) USTs were removed for the subject site. In 1995, Alameda County’s
closure letter states that the fifth UST was not removed in 1989, but left in place because it was
still in use. Since the UST was still being operated, the previous UST owner would have been
required to maintain the permit compliance of the subject UST. Provide a copy of the permit
dated after the issuance of the six-month permit for the subject 12000-gallon diesel UST.

California Environmental Protection Agency
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NOTE: Failure to respond to this request within thirty (30) calendar days from the date of this
letter may result in an ineligibility determination of your claim.

~ If you have any questions, please contact me at (916) 341-5714.

Sincerely,
Shari Knieriem

Shari Knieriem
Claims Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

cc: Ms. Donna Drogos
Alameda County EHD
1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd F1.
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

California Environmenital Protection Agency
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f ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Q’
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PRCTECTION

January 20’ 2006 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mr. Cary Grayson (510) 567-6700

2413 Stirrup Court FAX (610} 337-8335

Walnut Creek, CA 94596
Dear Mr. Grayson:

Subject: Fuel Leak Ca Il 6310 Houston Place, Dublin, CA 94568

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has received and reviewed the July
11, 2005 Soil and Groundwater Investigation Workplan prepared by AEIl Consultants,
which responds to the County's Aprit 12, 2005 technical report request. As you recall,
during the October 27, 2004 removal of a 12, 000 gallon diesel tank, diesel and low
levels of MTBE were detected in water samples taken from the UST excavation and the
dispenser area. To determine the severity and extent of the groundwater contamination,
the work plan proposes the drilling of four (4) borings and the sampling of soil and
groundwater from each of the borings. We have the following technical comments for
you to address when performing this work and request you submit the technical report
as stated below. -

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

Much is already known about this site from the previous investigation, which occurred
following the removal of four USTs in March 1989. The subsurface geology and
groundwater gradient has been characterized. Residual soil and groundwater
contamination was left in-place when site closure was granted in February 1995. The
results from the October 2004 tank removal plus the results from an April 2001 sampling
of the wells 2,4 and 5 indicate an additional release occurred from the 12, 000 gallon
tank which is addressed in this work plan.

The location of the proposed borings should clarify whether the release is localized or
widespread. Therefore, we concur with the proposed borings immediately adjacent and
down-gradient of the dispenser (SB-4) and request that SB-1 be located outside the
former tank pit. Based upon the results of the April 2001 groundwater sampling, borings
should be drilled near MW-1 (or MW-1 re-sampled if still present) and also down-
gradient of MW-1 and MW-5. It appears that borings may need to be located beyond the
property boundary to adequately define the lateral extent of the release. Sufficient soil
samples should be collected to verify the vertical extent of contamination. It is noted that
the 5200 ppb diesel reported in MW-1 from the April 2001 sampling was described as
unmodified or weakly modified diesel, ie from a more recent release. Please submit a
revised boring location figure to our office as requested below.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit the following reports according the schedule below.
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« February 20, 2006- Revised boring location figure

¢ February 20, 2006- Well closure report for MW-1 through MW-6, if wells still present,
sampling report for existing wells for the following analytes: TPHd, BTEX and MTBE.

« May 19, 2006- Soil and groundwater investigation report

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight
Programs (LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the
county’s ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic
copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public information requests,
regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for submission of
electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program
ftp site are provided on the attached “Electronic Report Upload (itp) Instructions.”
Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mait.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing
requirements for electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources
Control Board (SWRCB) Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker
website does not fulfill the requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp
site. In September 2004, the SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic
submittal of information for groundwater cleanup programs. For several years,
responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage tanks (USTs) have
been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of monitor
wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet. Beginning July 1,
2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was required in
Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on

these requirements (http:/fwww.swrcb.ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic reporting).

In order to facilitate electronic correspondence, we request that you provide up to date
electronic mail addresses for all responsible and interested parties. Please provide
current electronic mail addresses and notify us of future changes to electronic mail
addresses by sending an electronic mail message to me at barney.chan@acgov.org.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the
following: "l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the
best of my knowledge." This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized
representative of your company. Please include a cover letter satisfying these
requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for this fuel leak
case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1)
requires that work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or
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engineering evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an
appropriately registered or certified professional. For your submittat to be considered a
valid technical report, you are to present site specific data, data interpretations, and
recommendations prepared by an appropriately licensed professional and include the
professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of professional certification.
Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted for this fuel leak case meet this
requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result
in your becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state's Underground Storage
~Tank Cleanup Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as
requested, we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other
appropriate agency, including the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement
actions. California Health and Safety Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement .
including administrative action or monetary penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each
day of violation. ‘

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6765.
Sincerely,

it oo

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

cc: files, D. Drogos
Mr. Peter Mcintyre, AEI Consultants, 2500 Camino Diablo, Suite 200, Walnut Creek,
CA 94597
Matt Katen, Zone 7 Water District, QIC 90201

1_19_06 6310 Houston Place
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2413 STIRRUP CT
WALNUT CREEK, CA 94596

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND (FUND), REQUEST FOR FURTHER
DOCUMENTATION DURING INITIAL REVIEW: CLAIM NUMBER 018481; FOR SITE
ADDRESS: 6310 HOUSTON PL, DUBLIN

After reviewing your claim application to the Cleanup Fund, we find that the following additional
information is needed to determine your eligibility for placement on the Priority List:

Permits that were submitted with your claim application do not show you as the tank owner/operator.
Please clarify.

Claimant is required to have current financial responsibility documents on file. Enclosed is a Financial
Responsibility Guide that explains the requirements. The Certification form is tabbed for your
convenience and must be completed along with the applicable supporting documents. Please submit the
original documents to the local regulatory agency and forward a copy to the Fund. Questions regardmg
financial responsibility should be directed to Marilyn Rogers at (916) 341-5764.

Claimants who acquire sites afier January 1, 1990, must complete the enclosed Claimant Certification of
Compliance with Fund Regulations Section 2811(a)(1)-(2) and Health & Safety Code, Section 25299.54,
subdivision (h).

AND
A copy of the permit to own or operate the UST from the local implementing agency dated between
January 1, 1984 and January 1, 1990 (pursuant to Chapter 6.7 of the Health and Safety Code).

Claimant is required to provide documentation that all current and prior UST fees due on or after January
1, 1991 imposed by Section 25299.41 of the Health and Safety Code have been paid. If any of the USTs

owned or operated had product placed in them on or after January 1, 1991, attach the most recent copy of
the UST Fee Return Form filed with the State Board of Equalization (BOE) with proof of payment (copy

of canceled check).

Claimant must provide the following for the purchase of the site:
1. Purchase Offer
2. Purchase Agreement (final)
3. Appraisal Report
4. Escrow Instructions

Priority Class "B" small business is for those businesses that are independently owned and operated, not
dominant in its field of operation and employs 100 or less employees, including all affiliates, and
averages annual gross receipts of $10 million dollars or less over the previous three years. If a business is
a manufacturer, there is no revenue test. However, the manufacturer must also employ 100 or less
employees including affiliates.

California Environmental Protection Agency
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If you believe that you qualify, you may request the Fund review your claim to determine eligibility for
Priority Class "B". In order to deterrmine eligibility, the following documents must be submitted and
reviewed: :

e Complete the Enclosed form "Request for Assignment of Claim to Priority Class B".
AND
*  Submit the three previous years of complete federal tax returns. Refer to the enclosed "Chart of
Required Federal Tax Returns” to determine all federal tax forms that must be submitted.
AND
e  Submit documentation supporting the number of employees for the claimant, claimants business and
any atfiliates (i.e. Department of Employment Development (DE6) payroll reports for the last four
quarters).

NOTE: Failure to respond fo this réquest within thirty (30) calendar days from the date of this letter may
result in an ineligibility determination of your claim.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (916) 341-5714,
Sincerely,

Shari Knieriem

Shari Knieriem

Claims Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

cc: Ms. Donna Drogos
Alameda County EHD
1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd FlL.
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

California Environmental Protection Agency
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State of Water Resources Control Board
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund (Fund)

Claimant Certification of Compliance with Fund Regolations, Sections 2811(1)-(2) and Health & Safety Code, Section 25299.54, subdivision (h)

Claimant Name: G&G INTERNATIONAL HOLDERS CO., INC. Claim No.: 018481

The following eligibility requirements must be satisfied prior to the placement of your claim on the Priority List. The
eligibility requirements are contained in Chapter 6.75 of the California Health and Safety Code and the Fund
Regulations (California Code of Regulations, Title 23, Division 3, Chapter 18.)

I. You must have complied with the permitting requirements of Chapter 6.7 (commencing with Section
25280) of the H&SC. (Fund Regulations Section 2811, subdivision. (z)(1)-(2).)

When did you acquire the site that is the subject of this claim? (if filing as an underground storage tank
operator, when did you begin operation?)

When and how did you become aware of the underground storage tank(s) that is the subject of this claim?

When and how did you first become aware of the requirement to obtain a permit for the sybject underground
storage tank(s)?

When did you first obtain a permit (either to own/operate or to remove) Jor the subject underground storage
tank(s)?

Have you renewed your underground storage tank(s) permits, as required, from the date you first obtained a
permit to the present time (or until the tank(s) removal}?

If no, please explain.

II. You must have complied with H&SC, Section 25299.54, subdivision (h). (Fund Regulations, Section
2810.1(c))

I understand that pursuant to Section 25299.54 (h) (1) of the H&SC, if I acquired the subject site on which an
underground storage tank or residential tank was situated, I am not eligible for reimbursement of costs associated
with an occurrence that commenced before I acquired the site if the following two conditions existed: (1) I knew of,
or in exercise of reasonable diligence would have discovered, the underground storage tank(s) or residential tank(s);
and (2) any person who owned the site or owned or operated an underground storage tank or residential tank at the
site during or after the occurrence and prior to my acquisition would not have been eligible for reimbursement for
the Fund. However, Section 25299.54(h) (2) further provides that despite the ineligibility of a previous owner or
operator, an otherwise eligible claimant may be reimbursed if the claimant is not and never has been an affiliate of
any person whose act or omission caused or would cause ineligibility for the Fund. One or both of the conditions
listed in Section 25299.54, subdivision (h)(1) are not present or I am not now, and was not in the past, an affiliate of
any person whose act or omission caused or would cause ineligibility for the Fund for this occurrence. Therefore,
Section 25299.54 (h) of the H&SC does not preclude my eligibility for the Fund. (Note: To assess the previous
owner or operator’s eligibility [compliance with permit requirements and corrective action requirements], you can
review records at the local underground storage tank permitting agency and at the lead agency providing oversight
of the corrective action.)

As the undersigned claimant to the Fund, I hereby declare under penalty of perjury that all of the information I have
provided in this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. 1 certify that I am not now, nor
have I been in the past, an affiliate of any person whose act or omission caused or would cause ineligibility for the
Fund for this occurrence. I understand that my claim may be removed from the Priority List if it is later discovered




G&G International Holders Co., Inc. -4-

that any of the information contained herein, or in the claim application or other documents submitted to the Fund,
has been misrepresented.

Claimant Signature Date

Claimant Signature ' Date

California Environmental Protection Agency

o
@ Recycled Paper




Chan, Barney, Env. Health

To: DAVID CHARTER; SHARI KNIERIEM
Subject: RE: Fwd: Reports for 6310 Houston PI.,
Attachments: 51 R _1984-05-08.pdf; Tank Closure Report 2004-12-02 6310 Houston Place.pdf, CLOS_L_

1985-02-28.pdf

SI_R_1984-05-08.p Tank Closure  CLOS_L_1995-02-2
df (435 KB)  teport 2004-12-02.. 8.pdf (356 KB)...
Dave amd Sheri: I have attached a copy of the

requested Balbi and Chang report. This documents the investigation of the oil release
near the dispenser island. I have also attached a copy of the tank removal report for the
12K diesel tank({recent) and the old (1995, previously closed) tanks. Although it is
possible the earlier 1984 release could have contributed tc the contamination detected
during the 2004 diesel tank removal, I think not. My reasons are: 1. The initial 1984
gspill is attributed to the spilling of waste 0il not diesel and was overseen by Bruce
Wolfe of the Water Board who concurred that no further work would be necessary after soil
excavation and groundwater sampling was done. 2. During the prior tank investigation at
this site, MW5 was installed downgradient of the dispenser island. This well though
initially detected 74 mg/l diesel, detected only 660 ppb in the final sampling event 19%4.
The grab groundwater sample from the dispenser island in 2004 reported 23.8 mg/l diesel,
most likely from leaks occurring the use of the 12K diesel tank. Lastly 3. Robert Weston
from our office observed the removal of the 12k tank and noted in his inspection report
that the coating from the tank was dissolved off and floating on the groundwater within
the tank pit, indicative of some type of release.

Sincerely,

Barney M. Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Environmental Health
510-567-6765

————— Original Message-----

From: DAVID CHARTER [mailto:DCHARTER@waterboards.ca.govl]
Sent: Tuesday, June 27, 2006 11:20 AM

To: SHARI KNIERIEM

Subject: Re: Fwd: Reports for 6310 Houston P1l.,

The only interesting thing I found was a report of "a small susrface oil spill that
occurred in early 1984 in the vicinity of the pump islands"

This is on pages 2 & 3 of the Kleinfelder report. It could well be that this is the
source of the contamination found during the UST removal. Maybe we can direct Barney to
thig paragraph and see what he thinks. At any rate, I'd like to see the report done by IT
Corporation of Balbi & Chang.

Dave C.

>>> SHARI KNIERIEM 06/27/06 10:27 AM >»>
Here you go...thanks,

I did ask the question about who might have installed the UST...no answer to that yet.

Shari Knieriem
UST Cleanup Fund
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TRANSMISSION YERIFICATION REPORT

TIME : AG/29/2AA5 17:30
NAME  © ALAMEDA COUNTY DEH
Fax @ 5183379335

TEL : 51@567E708

SER.# @ BROK4J137311

DATE, TIME

B6/29 17:30
Fax NO, /NAME 19252836121
DURATION Be: Ba: 25
PAGE (S) Bl
RESLLT Ok
MODE STANDARD

ECM
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA.
PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER BESOURCES SECTION

309 Elmharst Street, Hayward, Cs. $4544-1395
James Yoo PE: (519) 670-6633 FAX: (510) 782-1939
FOR GENERAL DRILLING PERMIT INFO;

www.acgov.org/pwa/wells

‘WELL COMPLETION REPORT RELEASE AGREEMENT—AGENCY
(Government and Regulatocy Agetieies and their Awthorized Agenis)

Project No/ Site Addeezs. é:”'o HOM?I'@ Wﬂce VM“ vy _
Township, Range, and Sewtion ‘ SCe A :P Radiva m élg "

MqutlmMmmﬂanWHMMﬁmm _

i ' ; ‘ tenent of Water Revouraes
Under California Weker Code Section 13752, the ugency named below roquests peemission from Depar
o m;antlar copy, or for vt abthorized ngent named below fo inspect ar COPY. Well Completion Reports filed pursuant 1o
Seetion 13751 1o (check ondy - '

L] Muke ustady, or,
Perform an cavironmental cleanup siudy associated with an unauthorized release of 2 contamingnt
i 2600 X | |
1n sccordmnce with Section 13752, information cbtained from these roporta shall be kept eonfidentisl and shall not be

i - i - a L) ) }Qfﬂ’lﬂ
dissemiuated, published, or made available fior Inapection hy the pahlic without written authonzstion from the ownees)
well(s], The information shell be used only for the purpose of conducting the gtudy, Coples chisinied shall be stamped

Ciry

within & distance ofefe=

CONFIDENTIAL and shall bokept in 4 restricted file ancessible

AEL Cormsuldumdy | Joremy Guich

" Authorized Agent

L2900 (aanm™e 'P?-;Lfa, Conide 200

Address

walnat Creck , ¢A  AXBAT

City, State, and Zip Code

.

only to agency staff or the authorized agent.
AT+
Government or Regulatoty Agency
/’3!’ ﬁ":ﬂ;iﬂm .‘EM B‘. fg?
Address
-"ﬁ'ﬂmrﬁﬁ R
" “City, St ¥ Code‘.'______..-,

cA D¥SoL




. AEI CONSULTANTS
Y 2500 Camina Diablo, Suite 200

§ Walnut Creek, CA 94597

£ PHONE: (925)283-6000

(800) B01-3224

FAX:  (925)283-6121

Date: " Monday, June 27, 2005
To: Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Attn: Ms. Donna Drogos - -
‘Phone: o '
Fax: (51 0) 33?—9335_ .
From:  Jeremy Quick, x 128

Pages: 2, including this cover page

Subject:  Signature for Well Survey
‘Dear Ms. Drogos:

| received the Well Complstion Report Releasa Agreement form for the DWR
today. Upon receiving the form, | realized that | forgot to send you the Alameda

County Public Works Agency form of the same name. Could vou please sign
and retum the enclosed form?

Thank you,

eremy Quick
Staff Geologist

@ 3F2vd SINY1INSNOD 139 = SFA A o] STAS BE PP GHBL/LE/90B




Post-It™ brand fax transmittal memo 7671

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESOURCES SECTION

39% Elmhurst Street, Hayward, CA 94544-1395
James Yoo PH: (510) 670-6633 FAX: (510) 782-1939
FOR GENERAY DRILLING PERMIT INFO:

www.acgov.org/pwa/wells

WELL COMPLETION REPORT RELEASE AGREEMENT—AGENCY
{Government and Regulatory Apencies and their Authorized Apents)

Project Mo/ Site Addrecs. é 3 {O mﬂ‘;f'o"" ?{QCC Ciry pM £ ‘ ; i .
Township, Range, and Section I 9 ce VV“'& P Radius m éifj '

Munt include kire ubaly &rea and a map Gut showe the ares of mterest.)

Under California Water Code Section 13752 the sgency named below requésts permission from Department of Water Resourees

to ingpect or copy, or for our aurhmmd agent named below to inspect or copy. Well Completion Reports filed pursuant to
Section 13751 to (check one):

O Make astudy, or,

E/Perfunn an environmental cleanup study associsted with an unauthorized release of a contaminant within a distance of2—

'm_gmﬂ

In accordance with Section 13752, information obiained from these reports shall be kept confidential and shall not be
disseminated, published, or made available for inspection hy the miblic withnut written authorization from the ownen(s} of the
well{s). The information shall be used only for the purpose of conducting the study. Copies obtained shall be stumped
CONFIDENTIAL and shall be kept in a restrivted file accessible only to agency staft or the authorized agent.

/deT Ca‘n€ul‘l~m!rrf, Jw&my&a.cft e E

Authorized Agent Government or Regulatory Agency

L5200 (arnmo -P?&Hoj Suite 200 /130 Alapgpn Baw Flewr
Address Address

(A)ﬂ-{ﬂu\l Crdaé C-A 646‘17 A fanron , (A FETOT

“City, Stats, and Zip Cade " City, Stte, ip Code

S‘lgnaﬂ'a -

‘#"« Gﬂo 0915-{- S‘::?é'al‘z.\/u,,._g. A wad
Tile "~ qap Tt
Tclq)honc.?ﬂ)‘ 0283 '6% - ’28 Telephone { ) LN 7 - (P2,

X7 283~ £21 _

_Fax ()
6'.- 27 ’05 e &3/05—
Date _ :
;}?’uigh & QE} Co'nme:u'Fs. £ v /ﬂﬂd‘ d"agof(/ ~ @c 90/, a/-a,v
E mai “E-mail

#olpages » /

To

From
/. Gl se 12, T D <25
Co. .
° PE )} Co g4
Dept. Phone #

S Sl 7~ G TS

Fax # G5 2y T Wity

Fax #

SG6BEPPEGEE BEIPE SHUBZ/LC/90




‘16/’2@@5 14:51 9252836121 AEI CONSULTANTS (SF) PAGE 81

Zozgo2

,; AFEI CONSULTANTS

% 2500 Camino Diablo, Suite 200
% Walnut Creek, CA 94597

+ PHONE: (925) 283-6000

e (800) 801-3224.
N S FAX-

(925) 283-6121
Date: Thursday, June 16,‘%905
' To Alarned%i?o&*i}tyﬂealth Care Services Agency
~ Attn: Ms. Donner Drogos
Phone: |
Fax: = (510) 337-9335 T2y

From: Jeremy'Quicki,ﬁx 128

Pages: 5, including this cover page

Subject:  Signature for Well Surve_y
Dear Ms. Drogos: '

| just spoke with Bamey Chan regarding this request, and he forwarded me to
“your attention. | am working on the Soil and Water Investigation Workpian
requested by your department for the following site:

» Fuel Leak Case No. R0O0002862, Bay Counties Petroleum, Former UST Site
' at 6310 Houston Piace, Dublin, California :

| understand that Mr. Robert W. Schultz was the case manager for this site, and
" that this case has not yet been reassigned following his departure. If possible,
please sign the attached Well Completion Report Release Agreement-Agency
form, so that we may proceed with preparation of the requested workplan.

| have also attached a copy of the request letter drafted by Mr. Schuliz on April
12, 2005.

Thank you,
Jeremy ick Post-It™ brand fax transmittal memo 7671 | # ot pages » i
Staff Geologist ‘ T O From _— — ool
. Co. JE ) Co, /(/:'H
Dept. Phone #5/0 _sLT7 Gty
Fax# gy 283 -Gt Fax #




TRANSMISSION VERIFICATION REPORT

TIME : B&/27/20885 18:32
NaME @ ALAMEDA COUNTY DEH
Fé : 5183379335

TEL : B1RSETVETAA

SER.# : BROK4J137311

DATE, TIME Be/27 1\8:31
Fax NO. /NAME 19252836121
DURATION AA: pA: 41
PAGE {S) Az
RESULT oK
MODE STAND&RD
: ECM
e ELUa Lme Ol FLULBERL £ AEl CONSULTANTS (SF) PAGE AL

AEI CONSULTANTS
2500 Camino Diablo, Suite 200
% Walnut Creek, CA 94597
f PHONE: (925) 283-6000
(800) 8D1-3224.
FAX: {925) 283-8121

Date: Thursday, June 15,2005
o 5 @,
T ) v e '
T AlamedaZCoursty Mealth Care Services Agency

Aftn: Ms. Bonne' Drdgos
Phone: B L2
Fax: . (510) 3370335 “x

by

—

. D, .
From:  Jeremy Quick;xk 128

Pages: 8, including this cover pege

Subject: Signature for Well Survey
Dear Ms. Drogos: '
. 1 Just spoke with Barney Chan regarding this request, and he fqmrardéd me to

 your attention. | am working on the Soif and Water Investigation Workpfan
requestad by your depariment for the following site:

» Fuel Leak Case No. RO0002862, Bay Counties Petroleum, Furmf UST Site
at 6310 Heuston Place, Dublin, California -




B6/16/2885 14:51 9252836121 AEI CONSULTANTS (SF} PAGE B2

FORNIA - THE RESOURCES cY ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, Governot
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
CENTRAL DISTRICT NORTHERN DISTRICT  SAN JOAQUIN DISTRICT SOUTHERN DISTRICT
3251 & Street 2440 Main Street 3374 East Shields Avenua 770 Fairmont Avenhue
Sacramento, CA 95816 Red Bluff, CA 96080 Fresno, CA 93726 Glendale, CA 81203
{918) 2277632 ‘ (530) 528-7300 {559) 230-3300 (813) 543-4600

{816) 227-7600(Fax) {530) 529-7322 (Fax) ~ (559) 230-3301 (Fax) (818) 543-4604 {Fax)

WELL COMPLETION EEPORT RELEASE AGREEMENT-AGENCY
(Government and Regulatory Agencies and their Authorized Agents}

ersecitConact No. 310 Tbuston Place Poblon, ¢4 courny Alasmedy
Township, Range, and Section__ pee /‘441? Radius M

{Must.include entire study area and a map that shows the area of interest,)

Under California Water Code Section 13752, the agency named below requests permission from
Department of Water Resources to inspect or copy, or for our authorized agent named below to
mspect aof copy, Well Completlc-n Reporis filed pursuant to Section 13751 o (check one):

Make a study, or,

. Perform an enviranmental cleanup study associated with an unauthorized release of a
)C contamlnant within a distance of2-rrtes— ,’{'@M -God{"

In accordance with Section 13752, information cbtained from these reports shall be kept
confidential and shall not be disseminated, published, or made available for inspection by the public
without written authorization from the owner(s) of the well(s). The information shall be used only for
the purpose of conducting the study. Capies obtained shall be stamped CONFIDENTIAL and shall ™~ ~
be kept in a restricted file accessible only to agency staff or the authorized agent.

AEI CMEAI\"%‘*E .)GR‘GMY &u\p‘; Ty it Co ;,///{M)L

Authorized Agent Government or Regulatory Agency
2500 Camno .P?AH‘:', Suite 200 (030 MHondon Baw 1PFedy
Address Address
‘ !a)ﬂfna-.'f' CT&&) CA 94547 | Ao p C/‘? Gror
City, Shate, and Zip Code - City, State, and Zip Code

ggLature WE\MJ = r/
‘I't[_a 54&« G‘Ce!og s+ oo My

Telephone “,25) 293 - 8020 "'23 Telg_bhona (S0 SC7-C72/f
‘_Fix:(q,";) 8% - g2 Fax (577) 337-9327

Date__ 6-16- 05 ' | Date &/ 7/ox

E-mai ‘gyp_}:.hi@ -ﬂe'lc.mfhl"}m{s. Corvem E-mall (///0‘704 /écfim/‘ o'y
. [ ‘
6 June 20\61




® & (hevron

R Bay Counties
W Pitcock Petroleum, Inc.

iy - Jobber, Chevron Products Company
£ 220 Hookston Road
L H FO. Box 23684

e R Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-0684
Bay Counties e Phone {925) 935-3800
Pitcack Petroleum, inc. e Fax {925) 935-1458

May 2, 2005

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services

Environment Protection

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re:  Record ID RO0002862
Bay Counties Pitcock Petroleum, Inc.
6310 Houston Place
Dublin, CA 94568

The purpose of this letter is to acknowledge receipt of the letter dated April 13, 2005 in
regards to the investigation and cleanup of the site address in question. We were the
operator of this location from December 1991 until September 2003. The owner of the
site originally was Fred Houston then Wining Action Dougherty Rd. Associates and now
G & G International.

The letter is asking for all current record owners of fee title which is to the best of my
understanding the California Underground Storage Tank Fees and who was doing the
reporting, The account number issued by the California State Board of Equalization for
the site in question 1s TK MT 044-036799 (See attached letter).

If there is any further information required on this matter, please let me know. I called the
offices of the Health Dept. and left a message regarding this matter in trying to gain a
better understanding of what is being asked of us. I have not received a call back from the
agency so [ am completing the requested information to the best of my knowledge.

Sincerely,

Jeffrey K Pitcock, President

www.bcppetro.com



Y

+« ALAMEDA COUNTY . . %
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
i ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
April 12, 2005 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Cary Grayson {510) 567-6700
G & G International holding Co. FAX (510) 337-9335
2413 Stirrup Court

Walnut Creek, California 94596

$av Counties Petroleum, Former UST Site at

Subject: Fuel Leak Case 5 8
California — Workplan Request

6310 Houston Pla

Dear Mr. Grayson:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) has reviewed your December 2, 2004, Tank
Closure Report prepared by Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc., for the above-referenced site.
Separate phase hydrocarbons (SPH) was observed on groundwater in the underground storage
tank (UST) excavation during removai activities conducted on October 27 and 28, 2004. Up to
23.8 mg/kg TPHd, 0.018 mg/kg xylenes and 0.11 mg/kg MTBE were detected in soit beneath a
former fuel dispenser location, and up to 300 ug/L TPHd and 38 ug/L MTBE were detected in

- groundwater encountered within the UST excavation. Please submit a site. investigation
workplan which addresses the technical comments below.

Guidance for preparing this workplan and for other corrective action tasks at Leaking
Underground Storage Tank (LUFT) sites can be found in the Tri-Regional guidelines. A recent
update to the Tri-Regional Guidelines was prepared by the RWQCB-CVR, Appendix A —
Reports Tri - Regional Board Staff Recommendations For Preliminary Investigation And
Evaluation Of Underground Tank Sites dated April 16, 2004 and is available at:
http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/centralvalley/. ACEH considers guidance from Federal and State
agencies, including the RWQCB-SFBR, the DTSC and the RWQCB-CVR, in determining
appropriate corrective action needs for fuel or hazardous materials release sites in Alameda
County. :

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Regional Geologic and Hydrogeologic Study

We request that you perform a study of the regional geologic and hydrogeologic setting of your
site by reviewing the available technical literature for the area. References for your review need
to include regional geologic maps, United States Geological Survey (USGS) technical reports
and documents, Department of Water Resources (DWR) Bulletins, Regional Water Quality
Control Board reports on the groundwater basin, data from contaminant investigations in the
area, etc. Please provide: 1) a concise namrative discussion of the regional geologic and
hydrogeologic setting, 2) figure(s) summarizing your findings, and 3) synthesis and
interpretation of regional data with the existing site-specific data. We request that you
appropriately reference your findings, and that you present photocopies of regional geologic
maps, groundwater contour maps, cross-sections, etc., to illustrate your resuits. Please report
your results in the workplan requested below.




. ' : | . Mr. Grayson

April 12, 2005
RO-2862

2. Delineation of Soil Contamination

In accordance with 23 CCR 2725(a), we require that you define the likely vertical extent of
contamination. During excavation, groundwater was encountered within the UST pit, however,
groundwater levels in the region are known to fluctuate. No soil samples appear to have been
collected from the bottom of the UST excavation. We request that you propose investigation
tasks to evaluate the potential presence of contaminated soil beneath the former USTs. To
initiate vertical delineation of the source area, we recommend that you collect and analyze soil
samples from a boring within or immediately downgradient of the former UST location to at least
10 ft below the total depth of impact, as identified by field screening of samples. Please submit
your sampling and analysis plan in the workplan requested below.

3. Delineation of Groundwater Plume

We request that you propose investigation tasks to evaluate the extent of groundwater
contamination. Groundwater sample(s) need to be collected near the former fuel dispensers and
downgradient the former UST location. As part of this effort, we request that you propose tasks
to evaluate the groundwater flow direction at the site. Please note that your findings relative to
vertical distribution of soil contamination (Comment 2, above), need to be considered in your
evaluation of the vertical extent of groundwater contamination. Please submit your sampling and
analysis plan in the workplan requested below.

4. Conduit Study

_ Due to the relatively shallow depth to groundwater and the potential presence of storm drains
and other subsurface utilities downgradient of former UST location, we request that you perform
a preferential pathway survey, and consider any potential influences on contaminant migration
prior to developing a sampling and analysis plan. The objectives of the conduit study are to 1)
locate potential migration pathways, and 2) evaluate the potential for contaminant migration via
the identified pathways. We request that you perform a conduit study that details the potential
migration pathways and. potential conduits (including sewers, storm drains, other subsurface
utilities, etc.) that may be present in the vicinity of the site. Provide a map showing the location
and depths of all utility lines and trenches within and near the plume area. Please include an
analysis and interpretation of your findings, and report your results in the workplan requested
below.

5. Well Survey

ACEH requests that you locate all wells (monitoring and production wells: active, inactive,
standby, decommissioned, abandoned and dewatering, drainage and cathodic protection wells)
within 2,000 ft of the subject site. We recommend that you obtain well information from both
Alameda County Public Works Agency and the State of California Department of Water
Resources, at a minimum. We reqwre that you provide location addresses and copies of DWR
driller's reports for all wells identified in your survey. Please report the results of your survey in
the workplan requested below.

REPORT REQUEST

Please submit your Soif and Water Investigation Workplan, which addresses the comments
above by July 11, 2005. ACEH makes this request pursuant to California Health & Safety Code
Section 25296.10. 23 CCR sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to a reportable unauthorized release from a
petroleumn UST system, and requiré your compliance with this request.




. . _ Mr. Grayson

April 12, 2005
. N RO-2862

Professional Certification and Conclusions/Recommendations

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
workplans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

Perjury Statement

All workplans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the
following: "I dectare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations
contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.”
This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company.
Please include a cover letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical
documents submitted for this fuel leak case.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please be aware that you may be eligible for reimbursement of the costs of investigation from
the California Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund (USTCF). Information regarding the
USTCF is available at: http://www.swrcb.ca.govicwphome/ustcf/. If you believe you meet the
efigibility requirements, | encourage you to obtain an application form onfine or otherwise
contact the USTCF directly. :

AGENCY OVERSIGHT -

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as
requested, we will consider referring your case to the County District Attomey or other
appropriate agency, for enforcement. Califomnia Health and Safety Code, Section 25299.76
authorizes ACEH enforcement including administrative action or monetary penalties of up to
$10,000 per day for each day of violation.

- Please call me at (510) 567-6719 or contact me via email at robert.schultz@acgov.org with any
questions regarding this case.

Sincerely, ,
Robert W. Schultz, P.G. e
Hazardous Materials Specialist

[olon Matt Katen, Zone 7 Water District, QIC 90201
Donna Drogos, ACEH
File




e —,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION ETTY Y. vEE
PROPERTY AND SPECIAL TAXES DEPARTMENT Fiest Distiict, San Frencisco
450 N STREET, SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA BILL LEONARD
PO BOX 842878, SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 94279-0030 Sacond District,
#16-324-2103 @ FAX 918-323-9352 . CLAUDE PARRISH

www.boe.ca.gov .
January 14, 2005 Third B, Lona Beach
JOHN CHIANG
Fourth District, Los Angeles
STEVE WESTLY
WINNING ACTION DOUGHERTY RD, ASSO Stata Controller, Secrumento

P.0. BOX 23684
PLEASANT HILL, CA 94523

- -Dear Texpayer: - — - — —-

RAMON J. HIRSIO
A Executive Director

IN REPLY REFER TO:;
Account Number; TK MT 044-036799
Close out date: October 29, 2004

Based upon the information we received from your local agency, your Underground Storage Tank
Maintenance Fee account referenced above has been closed out effective October 29, 2004,

If you purchase, install, or convert underground storage tanks in the future, please contact this office to

register the tanks.

If you have any questions, please contact me at the telephone number or address provided at the top of

this letter.

KAB:kab
DOC ID: 8211243

BOE-2080-FI5 {5-04)

Tax Techmclan
Fuel Industry Section




Alameda County CUPA Program

Contaminated Site Case Transfer Form

Referral To:

Date January 13, 2005

Agency Alameda County Environmental Health 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Alameda, CA 94502

Attention Donna L. Drogos, LOP/SLIC Program Manager

Site Information:

Site Responsible Party{s)

Site Name Cary Grayson Ay co ot & i8I Ers
Site Address 6310 Houston Place, Dublin CA 94568

Site Phone : nfa

Site Contractor/Consultant (if available) Golden Gate Tank Removal

Site DBA

Site Conditions:

UST tar wrap dripping off upon removal and into ground water filled pit

USTs removed? # removed: _1 Date removed: Qctober 27, 2004 Yeas [ No O
Contents (circle): gasoline diesel wasteocil heatingoil solvents Yes [ No O
kerosene stoddard solvent other (specify)
Observations of system (holes, leaks)? Yes [ No
Observed contamination (free product, smell, soil/water discoloration)? very strong | Yes [ No L]
Detectable concentrations of soil and/or groundwater contamination? Yes X No ]
B4 Highest Concentration Detected in Sail
Contaminant (specify) TPHd Caencentration _197_ ppm
X Highest Concentration Detected in Water
Contaminant (specify) Diesel CATFH__ Concentration __23.8_ ppm
Unauthorized Release Form filed? Yes [ No ]
Future intended use if known? Specify PARKING LOT Yes | No L]
NON-UST
Former industrial use? Yes ] No [l
Detectable concentrations of soil and/or groundwater contamination? Yes U] No L]
o Highest Concentration Detected in Soil
Contaminant (specify) Concentration ppm
o Highest Concentration Detected in Water
Contaminant (specify) Concentration ppb
Future intended use if known? Specify Yes [ No [
If available, attach pertinent reports
Transferred as: Lor [ SLIC
Level of Update requested: [] dlStflbUllOﬂ% all %2?( (] all site visits {1 closure sign off [] all the above
Transfer requested by Inspector: Date: January 13, 2005
Transfer accepted by (ACEH): Date:

Attached are the ULR received November 12, 2004 and one copy
of the final report received December 30, 2004.

Revision 02/28/03



COUNTY OF ALAMEDA
UNDERGROUND TANK SYSTEM CLOSURE
INSPECTION REPORT

For Use By the County of Alameda, Environmental Health

R OO 3779 |
Facility Name: W’ﬂ« /%/H Cor) T8 f?ﬁ/ Contractor's mame . CTUOCr) ETE  [HIK [Long/irer
s 0310 [lrustod Oupee civy:_ DUBLen) i TY56E
project conar:__ (| AN Sen) pronero: ( 98C) 73¢9 2222

Tank ID No.
Size I L
Construction Materiat STEET

.SllglefDouhle Wall \‘j\"{;..J
Backfill Type ST Ol i

Oxygen <10% “,
LEL <20% EA

Tank Condition Y wed THE DAAive—
: ﬁ?ﬁ W {M DI‘Y% JOTo PHL" ff2 P
/ﬂffim {21 0l BZoéc

Soil/Groundwater i) 0
Conditign Fiusan T

Plsdved fenfke
Sgil Sample Depth
Number and P}('ﬁ; Bc“”

Description of

- o,
Soil/Groundwater Jﬂ'tw Wlin <) Uﬁ/

amples (Indicate
sample Locations on
Site Plan.)

Disposition of Tank Contents: (‘/(J&TVL"' 72— Piping: [ Rinsed/Tested/Capped. Rinsate: (] Shipped on Manifest.
Tank & Piping Transport: “Shipped on Manifest; {1 Transporter Name Same as on Application.

Sampling: (] Evidence Tape; Chain of Custody; U Samples Refrigerated; Pipeline Samples Taken O Yes, U No (if no, explain why in Commens.)
Soil: [ Soil Stored on Bermed Plastic & Covered; O Soil Returned to Excavation. Site Plan: [J Attached.

Comments/Special Conditions:

Pt 4 3
[nspecto;: /Mﬂﬂ Agency: f@g&tf Date: / G’ "27"'6? )/ Start Time: Z et Stop Time: ‘:‘

. Signature of Contractor/Authorized Agent: - Date: Page of
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- ALAMEDA COMIRTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRO NTAL HEALTH
ertified Unified Program Agency (CU?
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Phone (510) 567-6700; Fax (510) 337-9335

INSPECTION NOTES
FoRMEE AY  CounlIES frrjceleat] K 000 377
(310 fhopster  Place,  Dudo [
o 5 S G b
] ' o
Gn. $ute . ibied dhcaution unS  Dpcdet fled.
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YAy ) AN,
</
7 7
Page ~  of

GenlnspMotes.form 11-24-03
N: LOP-CUPA-TEAM\CUPANMCUPA Inspection Forms
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ALAMEDA COUNTY e
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

-

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direcinr

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94602-6577

(510) 567-6700

FAX (510} 337-9335

August 11, 2003

JeffPitcock A0 o
Operator _

Bay Counties Petroleum

P.O. Box 23684.

Pleasant Hill, California 94523-0684

Mr. Cary Grayson, Owner

G&G International Holding Company Inc. PO
6310 Houston Place

Dublin, California 94568

Re: Closure of the underground storage tank, Bay Counties Petroleum Card Lock,
6310 Houston Place, Dublin, CA 94568

* Dear Messrs. Pitcock and Grayson:

During a review of the file for the subject site this office has determined that additional
repairs are required to bring the tank system into compliance with provisions of the
California Health and Safety Code (HSC) Chapter 6.7 and Title 23, California Code of
Regulations (CCR).

During telephone conversations with both of you today, it appears that the tank will no
longer be used as a fueling station after September 15, 2003. A business decision to
discontinue use of the tank was the determining factor. Due to the fact that the tank is
going to be removed and not used after September 15, 2003 the repairs to the under
dispenser containment can be suspended.

However, there are conditions on the maintenance of the tank that must be followed
during the time period that it is no longer being used and the day upon which the tank is
removed. All fuel shall be removed from the tank and all access points secured with a
lock. The monitoring system shall remain activated and checked for alarms on a regular



basis. The electrical power to the dispensers and turbine pump shall be deenergized. The
nozzles shall be locked to the dispensers. No fuel shall be delivered to the tank.

It is this office’s understanding that the tank shall be removed by the end of the year.
Enclosed is a tank removal application with instructions and coverletter. The fee for the
permit is $750.00. Please submit the permit application as soon as possible.

Please contact me at (510) 567-6781 if you have any questions about this letter,

Robert Weston
Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

enclosures

c: Susan Hugo, Manéger, ACDEH
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: ALAMEDAQOUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY.
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY, RM 250
: ALAMEDA, CA 94502-6577
PHONE # 510/S67-6700
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURErPLAN '
* % * Complete plan according to. attached inptructions * * =*

|
1. Name of Business ;

Business Owner or Contact Person (PRINT) C“-"V Gr=yson
2. Site Address 63/0 Hous'fbn j"’/qfe"-' !

—

city _ Dbl : Zip 7?54@ Phone SRETE
3. Mailing Address _Soe 3 qhouc - - ?2&.(?38 LZ&L

City

Zip _ Phone
4. Property Owner éw:?:fy( [ '!s‘ G Ho f'ﬂ{"'*_fi co,
Business Name (if applicable) .
Address _63/2 Houslon Ll %
City, State /2 ¢ b /i , ¢ A B Zip _ G4 5 €%

5. Generator name under which tank will be manllfested

Cary Groyson

EPA ID# under which tank will be manifeste

v, 11/01/95 - JUNE 22,2004

8k cloaure plan

{ YSR0003774




. . Fiia-474-11%4¢

City, State _wnienCity, CA Zipd4sg 1 Phone 5:8* 717-25u
License Type _/M ez ~tvfc, ID#E_ 722302
7. Consultant (if applicable) sl A
Address
City, State Zip Phone

8. Main Contact Person for Investigation (if applicable)
Name _Cery Grayson Title _R t2ectds
Company _6 3 6 Hololing COmpany
Phone _%25-938-2222

9. Number of underground tanks being closed with this plan /
Length of piping being removed under this plan 20"

Total number underground tanks at this facility (confirmed with owner or operator) __ [
10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (See Instructions).
a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Nama Q[Escwﬂhc‘- Enviranneat Aawf. EPALD.No Cersacon 7013
gad-479 - %47

Hauler License No. 3575 License Exp. Date /2~3(~ &4
Address _pPo flex 2867
City, State whien C:ty, c g Zip 145 87

b) Product/Residual Siudge/Rinsate Disposal Site

Name Al /S0 r Znolepen ey -4 | EPALD. No. Calaca s &1 7HD

Address 5202 Archee st-
City, State _Aly?so, C A Zip_95002.

UST Closure Plan  Rev, 07/16/2003 -2- _ O7/16/2003




6 Tank and Piping Transporter

Name Ega’oség Conlrol Trndestpces EPAILD.No, 533
Siv-1L3 513783

Hauler License No.C4ol £82.020:73  License Exp. Date 3-3 (- O
Address _2 55 pParr L/, ol
City, State 2. chromet-, C A Zip 84 %o i

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site
Name £20/ogyv Cantro [ Tasdvstares EPALD.No. _{§33
Address _ 255 FPoprpr flrver
City, State _2.chrtouel, ¢ A Zip _THES !
11.- Sample Collector
Name _A¢ (Bmpbet! Analytics! §25-798-/420

Company
Address 1/0 Znet. Ave, Sau¥h = I1)-7
City, Slate LPecies, ¢ 4  Zip gySs3 Phone %8 77€- /620

12. Laboratory : :
Name Hc Camphet! Apa [y ¥era
Address (1o Znd Ave, Sauth., W07
Cily, State _ecbhes, C A Zp G¥ 553
State Certification No. __ 7 £ &2 &
13. Have tank(s) or piping leaked in the'past? Yes[ ] No[X] Unknown[ ]

If yes, describe:

14. Describe method(s) to be used for rendering tank(s) inert:
Cl/eerwetey g5 +he RinsSste JTrcusparfer wili e C/eguan®

Fhe TenK gna USe as oAry ice S5 & Final tuerl Process

UST Clasure Plan  Rev, 07/16/2003 ~3- OTH6/2002




Before tanke are pumpea out and inerted, all associated piping must be

flurhed back inta the tank(s). 3ll accessible piping must then be
removad. Inaccessible plping must be permqnently plugged using grout.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management Distriét 415/7?1 ~-6000, along with
local Fire and Building DEpértmenta; must also be contacted for tank
removal permits. Fire departments typicdlly require the use of a
combustible gas indicator to verify tank inertness. It 4is the
contractor’s responsibility to have a furictional combustihle gae
indicator on-site to verify that the tank(s} ia inerted.

1S. Tank History and Sampling Informatiocn **# Y(see inzstructions) **#*

e ——
Tank Material to be Location angd
] ‘ - sampled (tank Depth of
contents, sofil, Samples
Use History groundwater]i
Capacity include date last :
used (estimated) ;
e ——__ e ——

) 1.
(2000 Ll Sopuseas | Pree

b(jcptﬁiojb

One EOll Bample must be collected for evary 20 linear feet of
Piping that is removed. A& grnund water sample must be collaected
if any ground water is present in the excavation.

|
rev. 11/01/96 ) * [
uat elesure plan - - 4 - ‘




___Excavated/Stockpiled iSoi]

Stockpiled Soil Volume

Sampling Plan
(estimnated) :

Stockpiled goil must be placed on berm%d plastic and must be
completely covered by plastic sheeting. !

Will the excavated soil be returned to the excavation immediately
after tank removal? [ ] yes { ] no [' ] unknown

-

i
—

If ves, explain reasoning _ y {
Wesults
i

If unknown at this point in tLime, please be aware that excavated soil may
not be returned to the excavation without priox approval from thia
office. This means that the contractor, comsultant, or responsible party
must communicate with the Specialist. IN ADVANCE of backfilling
activitiegr. '

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to bhe used for analyzing
samples: .. ;

The Tri-Regional Board racuﬁmgnded minimum:ﬁerification analyses
and- practical guantitation reporting limite 'should be followed.
See attached Table 2.

rav, 11/01/96
gt ¢lozure plan - 5 -




17. Submit Sice Health and Eafety Plan (See:Instruétionﬂ).

= = '=—==;=u= - oeme T
Contaminant EPA or Gther : EPA or}Other Methog
Sought Sample Analyeis Method Detection
Preparation Number Limit
Method Number -
Diese) BSOS LS

|
1B. Submit Worker’s Compensation Certificate copy

Name of Insurer _ Shrle Rw\ Glf@[*\P! 255 L_‘QD‘CC({I eq.?%

POO WISTE - TUDT

19. Submit Plot Plan ##*(See Instructiona) ¥*% |
I

20. Enclose Deposit {See Instructions)

2l1. Report all leaks or contamination to thlis office within 5 days of
- discovery, - 5 .
The written report shall be made on anj Underground Storage Tank
Unautheorized Leak/Contamination Site Report i(ULR) form,

22. Bubmit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the tank

removal. The report must contain all information listed in item 22 .of
the instructions. .

23. Submit State (Undergrnu-nd Storage Tank Permit Application) Forms A and B
(one-B form for each UST to be removed) “{mark box 8 for "tank removed" in
the upper right hand corner)

rev. 11f01/96
ust clogure plan ’ - 6 =




| . .

RECOMMENDED MINIMUM VERIFICATION ANALYSES FOR
UNDERGROUND TANKLEAKS

For Use by Unidocs Member Agencies or whers approved by yow Local Jurisdiction

TABLE i#2
REVISED 1 MARCH 1999 |
- . T
HYDROCARBON I EAK JOLI ANALYSIS WATER ANALVSIS
(3W-346 METHOD) (Water/Waste Water Method)
Gasoling TPHG 2015M or 8260 TPRG 8015M or 524.2/624 (8260)
{Leaded and Unteaded) BTEX 8260 BTEX 524.2/624 (8260)
EDB and EDC 8260 EDB and EDC  524.2/624 (8260)
MTBE, TAMB, BTBE, DIPE, and TBA by 8260 for soil and 524.2/624 (8260) for water
TOTAL LEAD AA TOTAL LEAD AA
~Optional-- _ ’ '
Organic Lead  DHS-LUFT Organic Lead  DHS-LUFT
Unknown Fuael TPHG B015M or 8260 TPHG 8013M or 524.2/624 (8260)
TPHD R015M or 8260 TPHD 8015M or 524.2/624 (8260)
BTEX 8260 BTEX 524.2/624 (8260}
EDB and EDC 3260 EDB aad EDC  524.2/624 (8260)
MTBE, TAME, BTBE, DIPE, and TBA tbry 8260 for soil and 524.2/624 (8260) for wter
TOTAL LEAD AA TOTALLEAD AA
--Optional-- ;
Organic Lead  DHS-LUFF Organic Lead  DHS-LUFT
Diesel, Jet Fuel, Kevosene, TPHD »~ B015M or 8260 TP BOISM or 524.2/624 (8260)
and FueVHeating Oil BTEX — 8260 BTEX 524.2/624 (8260)
_ EDB end EDC 8260 ED% and EDC  524.2/624 (8260)
MTBE, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, and TBA by 8260!for soil and 524.2/624 (8260) for water
Chiorinated Solvents CLHC 8260 CL§C 524.2/624 (8260)
BTEX 8260 or 802} BTBEX 524.2/624 (8260) or
i . 502.2/602 (8021)
Nonchlorinated Solvents TPHD BO15M or 8260 ~ TPHD 8015M or 524.2/624 (8260)
: BTEX 8260 or 8021 BTEX 574.2/624 (8260) or
, r- 502.2/602 (3021)
Waste, Used, or Unknown Ol  TPHG 8015M or 8260 TPHG 8015M or 524.2/624 (8260)
TPHD 5015M or 8260 TPHD 8015M or 524.2/624 (8260)
0&G 5070 O&G 418.1
BTEX 2260 BTEX 524.2/624 (8260)
CLHC E260 CLHC 524.2/524 (8260)
EDB and BDC 3260 EDH and EDC  524.2/624 {8260)

MTBER, TAME, BTBE, DIPE, aod TBA by 8260 for soil and 524.2/624 (8260) for water
METALS (Cd, Cx, Pb, Ni, Zn) by ICAP or AA for 501l water
- PCB', PCP’, PNA, CREOSOTR by 8270 for soil and 524/625 (8270) for water
" If found, analyze for dibenzdfurans (PCBs) ot dioxing (PCP)
NOTES; b
1. 8021 replaces old methods 8020 and 801D ! '
2. 8260 replaces old method 8240 !
3. Refetence: Table B-1 in Appendix B of "Expedited Site Assessment Tdols for Undergiound Storage Tank Sites: A Guide
for Regulators” (BPA 510-B-97-001).

|
|
|




A LI N N Y '
Rust T.oRl04 LodURM GR.‘_ St im | APREMTING . NuBess ' a1

PoEnture Uil 10 Be DESor iy anowisdge anc Devel that e statements and inormaton provided
above sre Cortact and true,

| understand that information, In addition o that provided above, may ba needed iy ortlar to ctiain
approval from the Deparbment of Environmental Health and (hat no work is o bogin on this peojest
untl this closura plan has besn approved,

| understand that any changes in design, materials, of equipment will vold this plan if pror aparoval
I8 not ohtained,

| understand thet ull work performed duing this project will be done In corplivace viih of
applicable O8HA (Dccupational Safsty and Mealth Administration) requirement: cuncanting
parsonigl health and safety. | understand tha! site end worker safety am solely t'e tuspons bty
of the proparty owner or his agent and thal this responsibility i not shared no- esstoned &y the
County of Alemeda.

Oncs | have received my stamped, accepted clasure plan, | will contact ihe project
Hazardous Materials Specialist at lsast three working days in advance of slte work to
schediule the requirad Inspections.

MAQ’LQBJ&EQBMAI&QM

Nk Name of Business Ve Bts] o ke A B A A A ygsard 2 . y,‘; fza (,é oS
Narnig of Indmwl/ //1‘%5‘5/ ﬂ / et e o = an e e eee e
Signature A@{_ ; Y Bl - __ Date __dEP.;‘éfif“EEifi'f'i..,

f= NEROR [ 1 _MOST RECENT TANK QWNER (Check o.¢)
Name of Business _G3 G _ifelsl. A Lo pamy e et et
Name of Individuatl__ Cmey & s4/5on . e e e
Signatuga-—"__Z %’p e Data  7: 22731

YET Cloewrd Plan  Rev, 07162000 «Te 071 05




ATTN: Mr. Robert Weston

Health Permit Application
Underground Tank Removal

6310 Houston Place
Dublin, California 94568

10/720/04

Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc.
| 255 Shipley Street
San Francisco, California 94107-1010

Project # 8359

255 Shipley Streer « Son Framciste, €o. 94107 » Yelo 415/5V2-1555 o Fax: 415/512-0984

Goriat Enginigeing Cormdrantors License Ho, 818521




ALAVEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY

ENVIRCNMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY, RM 250

ALAMEDA, CA 94502-6577 é

| PHONE # 510/567-6700 £
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UHDERGROUMD TANRE CLOSURE PLAN
* * * Complete plan according to attached instructlons + * +

1. Name of Buginess

Wy Griptson/

Business Owner or Contact Person (PRINT) —Hintaiien

2. $ite address 6310 Houston Place .
civy Dublin L  2ip 94568  phone (925) 935-5096

3. Mailing address 255 Shipley Streel _
civy San Francisco zip 94107 phone (415) 812-15655

4. property owcer Cary Grayson
usiness Name {Lf applicablel
sddress 2413 Stirrup Court __
City, Btate Walnut Cregk , CA Zip 94596

5. Generator same under which tank will be manifested

Lary Grayson

EPA IDH# under which tank will be manifested C AC 002579 5867

e, AAFDLIGE

wAl e letuee plEn

Junc 22, 2004

{ Y SR0003774




¢. contractor Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc.
madress 205 Shipley Street

civy s8N Francisco o " Phone (4%5) 512-1555
License Type A-Haz oy 616521
7. Comsultant (if applicable)
Addresa
iy, Brake _ Phone

& Main Contant Porson for Invegtigacion (1f epplicable)
wame _Tim Hallen . Title | '
company Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc.
phone (415} 512-155656

3. tumber of underground tanks being closed with this plan 1 GDHB)
Length of pipdng being removed under this plan UP tﬂ% 7

Total number of undergroupd tanks at thie facilivy {**confirmed with
oWnEr or operatoy) | nese— ?

15. Stats  Roalstered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities ({(see
instructions) .

#* Underground storags tanks must be bandled as hazardous waste *»

a) Produet/Residunl 8luadye/Rinmate Transiporter

name Clearwater Environmental Management, Inc. gpa 1.0, no. CAR 000 007 013

Hauler bicense No, 2915 Idcense Exp. Date _12‘(3"?,2‘304
Addvesn P.O. Box 2407
civy ___UnionCity ~  geare CA sip 94587-2407

b} Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Bite

rame _ Alviso Independant Oil gra 1o# CAL 000 161 743
address _ 5002 Archer Street
city __ Alviso _state CA  zip 95002

¥ev. 12A0KS06
et erhlmasger Fimm - 2




o) Tank and Piping Trangporter

pame ECOlOgY Control industries . gpa 1.0, Ne. CAD 009 466 392
Hauler lLicense No. 1233 License Exp. Date 3131{200&W
adaress 255 Parr Road |

Cicy Richmond . BIDLE CA aip 94804

Al Tank and Piping Diasposal Sice

1.

12,

13.

1g.

name EcOlOQy Control Industries zoa 1.0, Ne. GAD 009 466 392

ndaress 205 Parr Road

civy Richmond . state CA Zip 94804

Sample Coliector

vame _Salvador Mora
company Golden Gate Tank Remmai Enc

Address 25§ Shipiey Stt’eei

ity San Francisco Hrate CA 2ip 94107 _ Phone (415) 512*1_555

Laboratory
name INoOrth State i.abratanes

nadress 90 South Spruce Avenue, Suite V

civy South San Francisco  scare CA_ zip 94080

stare Cercification Ho. 'i753

Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes[ | Nol !} Unknown{X]

1£f yes, describe.

Describe methods to be used for rendering tanki{s) inert:

removal of product. purge, infroduce dry ice to reduce vapors

flush lines and triple rinse with water, if necessary

pump to vaccum truck, steam clean tank _

rev. LLFGLSNE

de #laxuya plan w 3 -



Befoxe banke are pusmped ocut and inerted, all associated piping must be
flushed back into the tankis). 311l accepsible piping muat then be
removed. Inaccessible piping must be permanently plugged using grout.

tThe Bay Area Alr Quality Managewent Districr, 435/771-8000, along with
local Pive and Building Departments, must also be contacted for tank
retoval permits. Fire departimeats typlcally reguire the use of a
combustible gas indicator to werify tank inertness. It is the
contractor’s responsibility to have a functional combustible gas
indicator on-aite Lo varify thar the tank{(s} is inerted.

15. Tank Hisrcry and sampling Information =** {see iostructions) **+

| Tank Material to be Lacation and
' - gampled {tank Depth of
E contente, soil. Samplen
Use History groundwater) '
Capacihy Logivde date list
B ueed (escimated)
ReETI - A
1. stockpile

. 2 vtk east il Of excavabon
12,000 Gallons | unknown soll samples & waler if present

. southivest and of excavation

hotiom of tank- max 15 feet

i

One soil sample must be collscted for esvary 20 linear fset of
piping that is removed. A ground watsr sasple must be collected
if any ground water is present in the excavation.

sy 31701794
gt clomure glan - & -



Excavated/Slockpi led 801l
Stockpiled Scil Velume sampling Pian
{estinated) '
) 60 yards 4 point composite for every 50 cubic yards
g 4 point composite for every 20 cubic yards
if refused :

Stockpiled goil must be plaged on bermed plastic and must be
completely covered by plastic sheasting.

Will the excavatsd go0il be returned to the excevation immediately
after tank removal? { ] yes i ] no {X ] unknown

1f yes, explain rsasoning

If unknown at this poing in time, please be aware that excavated soll may
nat e reburned to the axcavation without prior approval from this
office. Thig meang that the gontravtor, consultant, or reaponsible party
must compunicete with the Speciaslist IN ADVANCE of backfilling
aotivities.

16. E_h@m%s;zai. methods and asgociated detection limitse to be used for analyzing
sampleg.

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analysea
and practical guantitation reporting limits should be fnllowed.
See attached Table 2.

v, L1/D179%
uet clomure plan e
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17 . Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

Contaminant BPA or Othsr ' Bya or Qvher Method
Sought Sample snalyeia Method Detaction
Preparation Mumber Limit

Mathod Munbmer

gsee 't.a"ble 2

o

S

18. suhmit Worker's Cowpensation Certificate vopy

Nane of Insurer otate Fund Compensation Insurance

19, submil Ploc Plan  *++ (See Instructions)++*
20. Bnelose Deposil (Bes Instruntions)

21. Report all leaks or contamination to thies office within § days of
digcovery.
the written report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank
Unaubhoriszad Loak/Contaminacion S8ite Report {(DLR) form.

22, Submit a c¢losure report to thia office within €0 days of the tank
ramoval. The report must contalo all information lipted in item 27 of
the ingtructlons.

2%3. Submit Btate (Underground Storege Tank Permit Appligation) Porme A and B
done-B form for each UST te be removed) {(mark box 8 for “"tank removed" in
the upper right hand corner)

rew, 31FGLS%E
WEE Gigaute gian - B



¥ . .

1 declare vhat to the best of my knowledge and belief that the statements and
information provided above are correct and true.

I understand that inforracion, in addition bo that provided above, may be
needed in ordeyr to obtain approval from the Environmental Protection Division
and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will void
this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this proiect will be done ir
compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health
Administravion] requirements concerning personnel health and safety. 1
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of the
property owner or his agent and that this rreaponaibility is not shared nor
assumed by the County of Alameda.

Onee I bave received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contact the
project Hazardous Materials Specialist at lcast three working dayse in advanca
©f site work to schedule the required inspections.

Name of Business olden Gate Tank Removal, Inc.

Name of Individual Amanda Themton- Program Coordinator
R ST B
Signature {/m e B R e T SR Pate 10120'{ 04

im0

ERQPERTY OWNER OR MOST RECENT TANK OPERATOR (Circle one)

Hame of Businens

Name of Individual Cary Grayson
. C TR

L F

- # .—:‘N»’i"j i .
Signature ¢ ool iy fed fszﬁf-{?!{ véf({ - pare 10/20/04
G oy

raid. L1FSLIe%
st chosere plan - Fo-



RECOMMENDED MINIMUM VERIFICATION ANALYSES FOR
UNDERGROUND TANK LEAKS
For U by Unidoos Mocodwr Agericies ar wiery spproved by your Looed Ariadits

TABLE 92
REVISED 1 MARCH 1950
_ {8048 METHOM S atee asle Water Mathod)
Canisio ) TEHG S\ Bk or 8260 TPHE VMo SRA B (B0
Lot wodt Unikindect) BIEX -V e G464 {00}
; 08 wnd £O0 Ha00) D8 s EDC S350 200 (8
MTRE, TAHE, £1BE, DFE, i TIRA, by S50 for wok aricd S04 2504 200 for walw
TUTAL LEAD A TOTALLEAD FYS
— Dptiont -
i Laed DHSLUET Omwlclent . DHSLUFT
Wesbacony Fued TRHG BBk K260 TPHG PS5 ar 8243024 B260)
TEHD 1SN 460 TPHD P o 24 24 (5260
BIEX D 8YEX 2004 (B0}
HIBE, TAIE S1HE. OFE, wiik THA by B0 Wor soll wict 534,285 15350) for wket
TOTAL LEAD AR FOTALLEAR AR
. . - Opitjoeind -
| , Ogeciclosd  _ DHSAUFT Qrgunia Lvd DHSLUFT
Dl Jat Fuia, Wakiiane, _ THID BOH e 560 TPHD BOAEM o 5242034 {R260)
! Fosii-sating OF BYEX £ BIES A (B2CH '
%Mmgm-wmmmw.ﬁmﬁm-WI% Jot water:
Chilkeeironted Solvonks CLHG *60 Lol e LA DA {B250)
BTEX 0K e 21 BYEX R4 Sy o "
_ , . ES4.2000 (W)
HSonhicoriogied Sohents 1 TPHD WritdordlBd  TPHD B ox 824 2504 (850
$BIEX BO0-ce 801 BTEX 4 2R (e o B
— saszme ety ¥
Waan, Liewt or Unknowe (8 | Tewc MitMo 860 TPHG DOIGM c 24 A4 (8200 ;
TPHD WIMa BB IPHD BOVEM v BI04 60 i
i i ki 4184
BIEX &0 HTEX 24,2004 {82603
Gong ‘ &0 A HC SO 08 He)
E06 wexd EDC an D8 and £DT 260 (620
J MIBE TAME, EYBE, DPE, and TBA by 4250 5o n0f wd 5242924 (B250) o wker
METALS (G4, Gr, Fb, B, 2} by ICAR oF A& for vl and water 1
PCE, PO, PNA. CREOSOTE by 8770 tor sol 4t 524528 (8270) for vemder i
] 'Km.m.. fummmmwm

HNOTES:
Y 8021 reptaoes ckd mekods 8030 mod D
B2 ewpiacion o rmitid B4 9
3 -mrmmmwsawmm&mmummmmmammmamw |
EPAFIOBT00T)

']

DT Cloatrs Plain Tabie £ Fav. 000115000 . s
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GOLDEN GATE TANK REMOVAL, INC.. VICINITY MAP
155 Shipley Strect | 6310 Houston Mace
Han Franciseo, Californis 94167-1619 Drablin, Califoraiz 945638

Telephone (415) 512 1555 Fax (415) 512 #1964

| Project # 8580 By: ALT Not ta Scale 10720/04

Figure 1
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| SITE SAFETY PLAN
UNDERGROUND TANK REMOVAL

6310 HOUSTON PLACE
DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA 94568

10/20/04

GOLDEN GATE TANK REMOVAL, INC,
255 SHIPLEY STREET
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94107-1010

PROJECT # 8559

255 Shipley Street » Sun Francisce, Co. 94107 « Teb: 4157512-35%5 « Fax: 415/512-0954

Generst Englnaerivg Conlractog Liconse Mo, 815521




2263 28TH AVE, San Fraacisco, California, 94116

SITE HAZARD INFORMATION

PLEASE PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FOR THE SHE

Ownets Home: Cary Graysgn
Site Address: 2413 Shoup Coud
. Walnyl Creek, CA 94596
Directions 1o Site: _ Cross Skeet: Dordhey Sheet
Consultant On Site:__Golden Gute Tonk Removal, Inc. J.fhone number; 415/512-1555
Site Safely Officer. | Tim Hollen, , » Phone Number, 415/812-1855
Type of Facility: . Mobile Number,
site Activities: o1 Drifling o conshuction ‘sfank Excavation 1 $oll Excavation

(] Work in Troffic Ared 11 Groundwater Exltaction [ Vepor Exiraclion [ Above Ground Remediation
0 Other:

orordious Substances

Nome {CAS#) Expected Concentration Heatth Affects
Hegting i R 1531010 nouseq, dizziness

Prysicot Hegarots

[t Moise xeovationsTrenches
i1 Wwaffic 1 Gther:

1 Uncderground Harards

1 Overhead Lines

Potential £xplosions and Fire hazords:

Level of Protection Eguipmen!

DA OB g no Ui See Personal Protective Equipment
Rﬁtﬁmﬂ};ﬁmjﬁmﬁv@ Eopipment

k= Required A = As Needed

R_.. Hard Haol A Salely Eye wear {Type)
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SITE HAZARD INFORMATION
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10 PURPOSE

This opemting procedure cstablishes munimum procedures for protecting personnel against the hazadous
propertics during the performance of the removal of an underground storage tank and related activities. All
unplovess aod subcontractors of Golden Gate Tank Removal shal] follow this plan. This plan is developed to work
with the California Qcoupational Safety and Healih Code 1o quickly prepare and issue a site satety plan for the
removal of an wnderground storage tank and the related activitics.

20  APPLICABILITY

This procedure is applivable w the removal of underpround storage tanks and the relaled wctivities. Listed below
are some of, but not | iftedud, the setivives and substances that may be encountered during the project.

Aslivities:
The work o be parformed will Include: the excuvation o potentially comaminaied soil in order o expose the
undergroand storage lank, the stock piling of soil, the removal and manifested disposal ol the tank, tie recovery of

soil samples from the excavation and sieekpiled soul, and the backfill and resurfacing of the excavation.

Subsiances;
o [nesel Fuel Qi {Home Heating OGil)

¢ Lead und Unleaded Gasoline
v Diesel Fuel
E

Muotor Ol (used and unused)

30 RESPONSIBILITY AND AUTHORITY

Personnet responsible for project safery are the business unit’s Health and Safety Officer (HSO), the Project
Manager (PM), and the Sue Safoy Othicer (5380),

The HSO i3 responsible for reviewing and approving the site safely plan and advising both the PM an S50 on
headth and safety matters. The HSO has the authority to audit compliance with the provisions of the sile safety plan.
suspend work or modify work practices for safety ressons, and o dismiss from the site any individual whose
conduet en-sie endangers the health and safety of themsclves andfor others,

The PM is responsible for having the site safety plan propared and distributed 1o all field personnet and 1o an
authurized representarive of cach firm contracled to assist with e eo-site work,
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The $80 is responsible for nssisting the PM with an-site implementation of sile salety plan. The S50 may suspend
work anytine hefshe determines that the provisions of the sie safety plan are inadequaie 10 ensure worker safety
and inform the PM and HSO of individuals whose vo-site bebavior jeopardizes their heafth and safery or the health
and sufety of sthers,

40 HAZARD EVALUATION/CRITERIA

Chemical

The general types of chemical havands associated with this rojeet are exposurc to vanous chemical substances,
including but not fimited to, petraleum hydrocarbon liquids and vapors, caustic and acidic mists. liquids and solids.
Exposure o elevated fevels of hydrocarbon vapors presents putential health risks thal need © be properly
controlled,  Work practices and methods will be monitored o Bmit exposures, Where elevated exposures persisi,
respiratory protection will he the primary conirol method to protect personnel from inhalation of hydrocarbon
vapors.

Physical
‘The general types of physical hazards associuted with this projeel are:

+  Mechanical hayads: swinging objects, machinery, o0,

»  Physical Hifling, shoveling, chmbing (ladder), ete.,

s Flectrical hazards: buried cables and overhead power lines,

s Thermal hazaeds: heut stress, and heat exhaustion -
»  Acoustical hasards: excessive nolse created by machiney,

Flammability

The general types of flammuble bazards associated with this project are fire hazards: naturat gas and product lines.
flammable petroteum hydrocarbons, and motor driven equipment.

Petrofewrn distillate fuels passes fwo indrinsie huzardous propertics, namely, famnwbiliy and toxiaty. The
flammable properiy of the oil and fuels prosents a far geeater hazand @ field personnel than toxicity beeause It 13
difficult to protect against and can resulf in catastiophic consequences. Being Flammable, the vapors of volatile
components of crude oil and the fueks can b explosive when confined.

Eliminating any ore of the three factors needed 10 produce combustion can minimize the probability of fire and
explosion. Two of the factors, igniion source and vapor concentration. can be controlled in many cases,
Prohibiting open fires and smoking on-site, instailing spark arrestors on engines and turning off cogines when el is
approached can conrel ignition. Introducing dry ice (solid carbon dioxide} in the tank can reduce vapor
concenttations in the headspace: the carbon dioxide gas will displace the combustible vapors.
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5.0  HEALTHAND SAFETY IRECTIVES

SHe-Specific Safety Briefing

Before fieldwork begins, all field persopnel, including subconiractor eraployees must be briefed on thetr work
assigrmments and safety procedures conlained o this docament,

Personal Protective Bquipment

" Each ficld team member shall have on-site, belore the commencement of work, the following personal protective
Lauigment:

»  NIOSH-approved full or half face respirator with organic vapor canridges (cartridges will be supplied pending
the work cnteria).

»  Hard-bat and safety vest

»  Leather work boots, steel toed boots are strongly suggested
Leather work gloves

= Far protection, carphone tvpe or ear plugs

«  Eye protection, salety glasses and splash proof goggles

Eguipment Usage
Hard-hats and safety vests must be worn at all times when on the job site.

Safety gopgles must be wom when working within 10 feet of any operaling heavy cquipment {(e.g.. jackhammer.
and backhoe). Splash-proof gopples or face shiclds must be worn whenever product quantities of fuel are
encountered.

Respirators must be worn whenever totad airborae hydrocarbon levels in the breathing zone of ticld personme] reach
or gxceed a | S-minute average of 23 ppem I total sirborne hydrocarbons o the breathing vone exceed 10 ppm,
work must be suspended, personnel dirceted w0 maone 2 sate distance from the source. and the TISO or designee
consuhed.

Chemical-resistant safety booty must be worn during the performance of work where surface soil 3s ahyviously
cortantinated.

Moutonng

Personal exposure w0 ambient airborne hazards will be monitored (o assure that personnel exnposures do nol excead
acceptable Hmits and that appropriate selection of protective eguipment items 1s made. 1T concentrations approach
criteria levels, all personnel will be notified of possible siw salvty changes. Audits will be conducted by the Sufety
Officer to insure compliance with the Safety Plan and (o provide additional suppon as required.
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Arga Congol

Access W hazardous and potential harardous work sites must be controlled to rediwee the probability of occurrence
of physical injury and chemical exposure of field personnel, visitors and the public. A havardous or potentind
hucardous ares inchudes area where 2 1ank removal or refated activity is being performed and/or fleld personned are
required 0 wear respiratons.

Cordons, barricades, andior emergency traffic cones or posts, depending on conditions must dentify the
boundanies of hwardous and potentiatly hazardous areas. H such areas are lefl anattended, stgns waming of the
danger and forbidding entry must be placed around Lthe perimeter i the areas are aceessible o the public. Trenches
and other farge holes must be puarded with weoded or metal barricades spaced no further than 20 feet apart and
connected with yellow caution tape. Phe bagricades must be placed no tess than two Jeet from the edge of the
excavation or hole.

Entry to hazardous areas shall be fmited w0 iadividuals who must work in those areas. Unoilicial visitors must not
be permitted to enter hazardous arcas while work In those areas is in progress.

Oificial visitors should be discouraged from entering hazardous areas, but may be allowed 10 enter only if they
agree to abide by the salfety officer und e indormed of the potential dangers that could be encountered in the arcas.

Peconamination

Field decontamination of poesonnel and equipment is not required except when contanination is obvious {visual or
by odor). Recommended de-contamination procedures follow:

Personnel

Gaseline, heating ofl, diesel and oif should be remoaved from skin using a mild detergent and water. Hot water is
more effective that cofd. Liquid dishwashing detergent is more elfective than hand soap. I weathered 1o an
asphaltic condition. mechanics waterless hand clesner s recommendid for initial cleaning followed by detergen
and water, '

Equipment

Gloves, respirators, hard-hats, boots and gopgles shoutd be cleaned as deseribed under personnel. However, if
Boots do vot become clean after washing with detergent and water, they should be cleaned with a strong solution of
uisodium phosphate and hot water. [ this fails, clean with diesel ofl followed by deiergent and water to remove
diesel oil,

Sampling cquipment, augers, vehicle sndercarriages, and tires should be steamed cleaned. The steam cleaner is &
conventent source of hot water for personnel and protective equipment cleaning,
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6.0 SAFETY AND HEALTH TRAINING

Each individual on the job sic should have heen or is preparing o sttend the 80 hr, Hagzardous Materials Handhng
Cotirse as vequired be the California Oveupational Safety and Lealh Association. In addition. the HS0 conducts
Bhweekly healih and sufety meetings.

Lach morning before feldwork begine, ] feld personoel, including subeontector coployees, must attend the site-

specific safety bricling at their work site to receive assignments and safely procedires.

i

The followmng record keeping requirements will be maintained in the program file indefinitely. The particular
organization responsible for these records 15 also listed.

+ Copy of this Health and Salety Plan - Golden Gate Tank Ranoval,

* Health and Safely Training Centification Form {or Sile Safety Officer - Golden Gate Tack Romoval.
+  Any accident/tliness veport forms -- All Parties.

+  Personal sampling results - Golden Gale Tank Removal.

+  Documentation of employee’s medical ability to perforn work and wear respivators -- All parties.

Preparcd By:(/f’”‘""“‘\}

Crolden Gate Tank Removal, Ine,




Stute of Qalifarnia
Uontractors State Wicense MBoard

Pursiang to Chapter 3 of Divisien 3 of the Busingss and Professions Code
and the Rules and Repulations of the Contractors State License Board,
the Registrar of Contractors does hereby fssue this license to:

GOLDEN GATE TANK REMOVAL INC

ro engage in the business or act in the czpacity of a contractor
in the following classification(sh
A - GENERAL ENGINEERING CONTRACTOR
(8 - CONCRETE

HAZ « HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES REMOVAL
HIC mm IMPROVEMENT CERTIFICATION

Witness my hand and seal this day,
Pebrusry 22, 2001 .
_ Issued March 26, 1991 A /M
Signature of Licensee 7/
Reissued February 77, 2001 . R%f;"?h‘m M
' . ; This license is the pmperty of e Registrar of Conmactins, i neg
Signature of License Qualifier iraosfomrsbie, 4nd shal be rebaroed to Eh;:; Registrar upon demand R&SSW 61652;
teen suspended, revoked, alidaied for any season. kbemm
void s onmees, ity e 7 st Number 1

an ' %




F(’" SULDER COPY

STATE  ro sox 507 SAN FRANCSCO.CA G4 142-0807
CEIMPER S KYHON .
i M -3 LIFE A MLE

FLIND  cermiricate oF WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE

WHUE DATE  10-D1-2004 R AO05T1
PILICY NUMEBER DOGT 200~ 2004
SERTIICATE 1

CERTIFCATE EXPREg: 10-01-2005
10-01-2004/10-01-2005

GOLOEN GATE TaRK REROVEL KA
254 SBIPLEY STRUET
LAN FRENGISLO CR BLI1D7

This 3 o cerbfy e wo bave meed 3 calig Worspty Dornlerseahisn G pNe poiiny 3 ipnn appr ol by

Coliborms s ance Dommmsone: 1o the amployes raved beowe To0 119 poicy peood irticaiad

Thes policy £ not subjec! 1o canreifalion oy the tond exiefd upias 30 favy advanee wrnilen police o e ermpoyor
Wie well slp ge vou gp deps’ advance notize should g pobey b varceflsd prioe 1o ils noreosl ewpheslion,

Tiis beruimate of Pedrerce © Kol @ nswrence palier ang dopsn cul smend. sxlend o atter Ihe cOovirage atiordad
by the poboss beied terer Notesthstanghog sty FemEcernenl, aNT. of comiivam o1 meyp contragt o othee donument
with regfreel Lo which ths garldiicele o nicramce way be issusd o oy peian, the iplrance atigidid by the
aevheses Gakoribed herein m subienl o 8 e terrw, erchinmne ard ponthbors of sueh policas.

A st Dt & B

AFTMIIED RERREEERTATIG PRESICENT

EMPLOYER 'S LIABILITY LIMIT INCLUDING DEFENSE COSTS: %1,000.000.00 PER DCCURRENCE.

EMNCORSEMENT #2089 ENTITLLD CERTIFIGATE HOLLERSY NOTICE CFFECTIVE 10-01-2008 IS5 ATTAGHED TO AND
FORME A PART DF THIE POLEICY.

ERPL CVER LEGAL HAME

GOLDEN GATE TANK REMDVAL INC. GOLDEN GATE YANK REMOVAL, TNG
258 SHIPLEY &T .

SAN FRANCISCO CA 94307
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REQUIREMENTS FOR ONSITE CUTTING OF UNDERGROUND TANKS

Variows circumstances ot underground pnk removals may make on-sile culting of tanks necessary or
advantagoons. Dae w G inherent sufety, hoalth and snvivonmentad hazands, Golden Gate Taok Removal,
Ine. has fmposed the Dllowing cenditions oo cutting of any tanks that have held hazardous matetial of
Wit

1

"Fhie Toeal fire department shall be advised in advence of plansed va-sile culting, or of any change from
approved plans to ischude oosite cumting. The culting of any wink that previously held Mammable
and’or combustible tiquids shall be approved in wlvance by the locat Fire Deparunent inspector.

Tanks shall be completely emptied and the contents handied in accordance with all pertinens
tegulativas.

To minimize release of the baxardous waste, any fank to be out in place shall be cleaned to render it
sote-hazardous. The fingl Rinsate or interior wipe sample shall not exceed 100 PPM of product verified
by luboratory mnalysis: or the ek shall be svinced a8 clesned fo bare metl, Ringste shall be bandied
i secordgnos with sl pertinent regulations.

Ay taok that beld flammable or combustibile Yiquid shall be fnerted prior 1o eutting. A misimum of 3
pounds of dry jee per 100 gallons of capasity shall be used for a flanaable figuid task. The
atmosphere i the tank shall be muintained below 5% of Lower Explosive Limir (LELY shroughout
Gldting, :

Cutting implements shall be approved for use prior to the cutting of any ek, Tanks that are propedy
wmeeted gy be cut with gas torches only with approval From the Jocal Fire Department, Edged tools
suay be used in the ik if it is properly inericd. Edged tools shall be lubricated with cutting oil or
WHtST Spray.

At least one charged 20BC Fire extinguisher shall be kept on-site, impwaBuiely aopcssible w the
workess performing the cutting.

Oueupational Health and Safety provisions of Title 8, Califorris Code of Repulations, chall be
ohserved, including but not limited to yite safery plans, confined space entry, vespiratons and other
persons] peotection equipment and sanitation.

All other portinent }egﬁl.asiens, including ot st Hrmiked to those of the Jocal departments of Tublic
Health, Fire and Public Warks, the Bay Area Air Qualiny Mansgement District and the Bay Regional
Water Quality Contro] Horrd, shalt be vbseeved,

253 shipley Strens « San Frosciste, Co. $4707 + Tol: 41575121555 « Fox: #15/512-0984
Ganverst Enginasring Sonractons Licsree Mo, STHsL1 -
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l ' IFIED PROGRAM CONSOLIDAT

FORM ;)9 V
BUSINESS OWNER/OPERATOR IDENTIFICATION

FACILITY INFORMATION

FACLTY 0# | [ np BEGINNING DATE "ENDING DATE

BUSINESS NAME (Same as FACILITY RAME or DBA - Deing Business As) j ] 2 | BUSINESS PHONE

RCP TFoel Cardloor BS- S51- 8585
ORI o Cloce , |
csw—m) bl\ N . 103 | CA | ZIP CODE qq 5 é 8 104

DUN & BRADSTREET 165 | SIC CODE . ) 1%

COUNTY A( AN eﬂq B

BUSINESS OPERATOR NAME

102

OVWNER NAME

DIUY_[ S:L//L)Iﬁé OWNER FHONE'Q@.._;Q "’QOD 110

B o fMowston Doce. |
ZIP CODE 9{/5' &

.| CONTACT PHONE . 115

: } ITACT NAME

~LONTACT MAILING
ADDRESS

117

CITY ZIP CODE 120

e Yot Fidoock o e Mar D g nedd 129
TITLE Ow nNer— ‘ 124 | TITLE <y e, aq_g_f' 129
BUSINESS PHONE (F 3 &5 = q,q"[ ~28 125 | BUSINESS PHONE O 1‘?,‘ ~ ey - 2g8r 120
24HOURPHONE QA5 — gaf? —(3 Slé v | 2etioURPHONE R RS — (el B~ 5313 bl

PAGER # 127 | PAGER# ' : 132

ADDITIONAL LOCALLY COLLECTED INFORMATION: 133

Cenification: Based on my inquiry of those individuals responsible for obtalning the information, | centify under penalty of faw that | have personally examined and am famitiar with the
informalion submitted and believe the information is true, accurale, and complele,

Iemsmmums OF OWNER/OPERATQOR OR DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE DATE NAME OF DOCUMENT PREPARER 135 '
R B~ % W Davuin Rewnho (S

NAME OF SIGNER (print) 136 | TITLE OF SIGNER 137
L Wﬁy //ﬁ /aaé I Res) dons”
UPCF (1/99) 3

OES FORM 2730 (1/99°
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SR ALE
| [ UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS - FACILITYYR O

] ahe
QOF ACTION [ 1. NEW SITE PERMIT {1 3. AENEWAL PERMIT ﬁs. CHANGE OF INFO ION {; ify change - 7. PEAMANENTLY CLOSED SITE

{Cheack one tem only) [ 4. AMENDED PERMIT local use onty) [J 8. TANK REMOVED 400
[0 6. TEMPORARY SITE CLOSURE

BUSINESS NAME (Same as FAGILITY NAME or DBA - Doing Business As)

&Gvo\ C,Dm""l (AN Pt‘4¢w®*b ! L1

NEAREST CROSS STREET 401 | FACHITY OWNER TYPE [ 4. LOCAL AGENCY/DISTRICT*
b O3 A ]'\.9_('4‘\4 R@ @a.:l ﬂm CORPORATION O5. COUNTY AGENGY"
;ILJEINESS [mER G“KE STATION \'-h 3. FARM 5. COMMERCIAL 3 2. INDIVIDUAL [ 6. STATE AGENCY*
E
)(z. DISTRIBUTOR {1 4. PROCESSOH O 6. OTHER 403 | 04 PARTNERSHIP [17. FEDERAL AGENCY* 202

TOTAL NUMBER OF TANKS
REMAINING AT SITE

*If pwnar of UST a public agency: a nams of supetivisor of
division, section or office which operates the UST.
(Thig Is the contact parson for the tank records.) 408

|s facility an Indian Reservation or
trustlands?

PROPEHTYEHNAM,_,—B‘ ' (l‘f\ ! o
MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS 408
Ty 6?}} O /_/005 A;n pélae.‘ 410 | STATE an| 2P COo

Dol n, CA Ué?‘fsgzﬁ

PROPEATY OWNER TYPE O 2. INDIVIDUAL [ 4. LOCAL AGENCY / DISTRICT [m] 6. STATE AGENCY 413
O 3. PARTNERSHIP [05. COUNTY AGENCY O 7. FEDERAL AGENCY

prt

)ﬁt. CORPORATION

BHONE

93\_3 &Hoon

NKNAME - R ' :.';' .
‘Dhu ' s {

WAILING OR STREET ADDRESS <) 6
Q:g | & Hoc..-.S'f‘or\ P/ aLe :
Ty / 417 | STATE 418 zIP CODE 419
Doblin, & CA PS8
TANK OWNER TYPE [J2. INDIVIDUAL [ 4. LOCAL AGENGCY / DISTRICT O 6. STATE AGENCY 420
1. CORPORATION
[13. PARTNERSHIP O 5. COUNTY AGENCY [ 7. FEDERAL AGENCY

Call (916) 322-9669 if questions arise

INDICATE METHODI(S) [11. SELF INSURED {14. SURETY BOND [ 7. STATE FUND [ 10. LOCAL GOV'T MECHANISM
£12. GUARANTEE (5. LETTER OF GREDIT 7. STATE FUND & CFO LETTER  [198. OTHER:
[13. INSURANCE 8. EXEMPTION [17. STATE FUND & CD

Check one box to indicate which address should ba usad for lagal notification and mailing. 1. FACILITY 2. PROPERTY GWNER 0O 3. TANK OWNER
Legal notifications and mailings will be sent to the tank owner unless box 1 or 2 is checked. :

Certification: | certity that the information provided harein is true and accurate to the best of my knowledge.

"Tﬁ SIGNATUREC.JFAPPLICANT ‘ K 7 5 DATE/ o A ? /g? 414 ?’;}E,S'_) C/tf?'*alg 87—-’ 425
NAME OF APPLICANT (print} 426 | TITLE QF APPLICANT 427
e sley K. P Ao B dent

1998 UW gﬁlg NOMBER [For focal usa oY) 29

[~

STATE UST FACILITY NUMBER (For focal use only) 42

v r4 5 Formery SWRCB Form A
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_ TANKS
” UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS - TANK PAGE 1
I/. : {two pages per tank)
5 7 .5
v ¢ OF ACTION [11. NEW SITE PERMIT Cl4. AMENDED PERMIT 5. Cl GE OF INFOR O 6. Temporany siTE cLOSURE
{Check one item only} Wolj ';’l ré?o% q : (7. PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE

] a. RENEWAL PERMIT {Specify reasan - for local use anky} {Specify change - for Jocal use only} [ 8 TANK REMOVED

BUSINESS NAME (Same aa FACILITY NAME or DBA - doing Business As) IO

BCP Ryel Car“dlocv.. 9
LOGATION WITHIN SITE (Optional g)e\ »\\g-p.enser S oN ash &,de o1t b

TANK ID # 432 | TANK MANUFACTURER 433 |COMPARTMENTALIZED TANK Cves [Ano 434

If “Yes,” complete one page for each compartment.
Un¥nown

DATE INSTALLED (YEARMO) 435 | TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS 436 |NUMBER OF COMPARTMENTS ‘ 437

LUNAN0LIN 1R.000 \
ADDITIOMAL DESGRIPTION (For local use only) ’ ‘ 438

TANK USE PETROLEUM TYPE

IZ/ MOTOR VEHIGLE FUEL L] 1a. REGULAR UNLEADED [J 2. LeaDED . [ 5. JeT FUEL
If marked, compiate Petroleum O 16. PREMIUM UntEADED [4'a pDieseL . O 6. AvIATION FUEL
f! , complel }
O ;yg;)FUEL PETROLEUM [0 1e. MDGRADE UNLEADED O 4. gasoHOL O 99. oTHER
8 3. CHEMICAL PRODUCT COMMON MAME (from Hazardous Matarlals Inventory pages) © 441 |CAS # (from Hazardous Malerials Inventory pags) 442
4. HAZARDOUS WASTE (includas
Used OH)
[ es. unknown

€] 1. SINGLE WALL (2 a. sINGLE waLL wiTH {7 5. SINGLE WALL WITH INTERNAL BLADDER SYSTEM'

(chaokono tom anky) (] 2. pOUBLE WALL EXTERIOR MEMBRANE LINER [ ss. unknown
i ) O 4 SINGLE WALL #4 A vAULT 0 os. omHER
TANK MATERIAL - primary tank T 1. BARE STEEL [J 5. FIBERGLASS / PLASTIC " O s concreTE 3 o5 unknowN 444
{Chack one item anly) ] 2. sTAINLESS STEEL [ 4. STEEL cLaD W/HIBERGLASS [ &. FRP COMPATIBLE W/100% METHANOL [ s9. oTHER
REINFORCED PLASTIC (FAP} i
TANK MATERIAL - secondary tank 1. BAHE STEEL [J 3. FIBERGLASS / PLASTIC [J & FRP COMPATIBLE W/100% METHANOL g 95. UNKNOWN J Jp Mg 445
(Chack one ltem only) [ = staNLESS STEEL [ 4. STEEL CLAD W/FIBERGLASS 3 9. FRP NON-CORROBIBLE JACKET 99. OTHER
REINFORCED PLASTIC (FRP) O 10. COATED STEEL
[1 s. congreTE
TANK INTERIOR LINING 1 1. AUBBER LINED B 5. eroxy LNING [ 5. GLASS LINING O 95. unknNGwN 446 DATE INSTALLED 447
OR COATING : y
(Check one item only) O 2. atkyD uniNG I 4. PHENOLIC LINMG O 6. uNLINED [0 ve. otHER
{For focal use only)
OTHER CORROSION E] 3. FIBERGLASS REINFORGED PLASTIC O 95 UNKNOWN 443 DATE INSTALLED 449
PROTECTION IF APPLICABLE .
{Check ona ftam only) [ 2. SACRIFICIAL ANODE ﬂ PRESSED GUARENT O oe. oTHER
(For focal use oniy)
¥ _
SPILL AND OVERFILL YEARINSTALLED 450 TYPE (For focal use enly) 451 OVERFILL PROTECTION EQWT: YEAR INSTALLED 452
{Check aif that appiy) K SPILL CONTAINMENT __‘_J¢ D 1. ALARM 3. FILL TUBE SHUT OFF VALVE
2. bROP TUBE 1992 O 2. pALL FLOAT 00 a ExEmPT
3. STRIKER PLATE §A49™

IF SINGLE WALL TANK (Check all that apply): 453 IF DOUBLE WALL TANK OR TANK WITH BLADDER (Cheok ong fem ony): 454

VISUAL (EXPOSED PORTION ONLY) ' [ 5. MANUAL TANK GAUGING (MTG) [] 1. VISUAL (SINGLE WALL IN VAULT ONLY)
E‘ 2. AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING (ATG) O & vaDOSE zONE
D 3. CONTINUOUS ATG D . GROUNDWATER D 2. CONTINUCUS INTERSTITIAL MONITORING
[ . STATISTICAL INVENTORY RECONCILIATION (SIR)+ .dz-aumm [ 3. MANUAL MONITORING
EFENNIAL TANK TESTING ] 95. 0THER

W IMATED DATE LAST USED (YR/MO/DAY) 455 ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF SUBSTANCE REMAINING 456 TANK FILLED WITH INERT MATERIAL?

TM / A— . gallons (3 ves O ne

UPCF (1/99) 6 Formerly SWRCRB Form B
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PROGRAM CONSOLIOWNED FORM

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS - TANK PAGE 2

PRESSURIZED PIPING (Chack afl that apply):

{1 1. ELECTRONIC LINE LEAK DETECTOR 3.0 GPH TEST W TH AUTO PUMP SHUTOFF FOR
LEAK, SYSTEM FAILURE, AND SYSTEM DISCONNECTION + AUDIBLE AND VISUAL
ALARMS

[ 2. MONTHLY 0.2 GPH TEST
[ 3. ANNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH)

CONVENTIONAL SUCTION SYSTEMS:

[ 5. DALY VISUAL MONITORING OF PUMPING SYSTEM + TRIENNIAL PIPING INTEGRITY
TEST (0.1 GPH)

SAFE SUCTION SYSTEMS (ND VALVES IN BELOW GAOUND FIPING);
[ 7. SELF MONITORING

NK /[AVITY FLOW:

O 9. BIENNIAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH)

SECONDARILY CONTAINED PIPING
PRESSURIZED PIPING (Check & that apply):
10. CONTINUOUS TURBINE SUMP SENSOR WELH AUDIELE AND VISUAL ALARMS AND

Check one}
‘Ea. AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF WHEN A LEAK OCCURS
b. AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF FOR LEAKS, SYSTEM FAILURE AMD SYSTEM
DISCONNECTION

|“ 11, AUTOMATIC LINE LEAK DETECTOR (3.0 GPH TEST) WITH FLOW SHUT OFF OR

RESTRICTION

[T 12 ANNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1GPH)

SUGTION/GRAVITY SYSTEM:

[ 13, cONTINUGUS SUMP SENSGR + AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS

EMERGENCY GENERATORS ONLY (Check afl that apoly)

[ ta. CONTINUOUS SUMP SENSOR WITHQLIT AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF + AUDIBLE AND
VISUAL ALARMS '

[ 15. AUTOMATIC LINE LEAK DETECTOR (3.0 GPH TEST) WITHOUT FLOW SHUT OFF OR
RESTRICTION

[ 1. ANNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH)
O 17. DALY VISUAL CHECK

UNDERGROUND PIPING ABOVEGROUND PIPING
SYTEM TYPE E:.-PRESSURE Oz suction O s.eraviTy. as8] [, pRESSURE Oz suction Oaeraviry. a5
consTRucTION” | [ 1. SINGLE waLL Oa uneoTrence [ os. OTHER a60| 1. SINGLE waLL [T 95. UNKNOWN R 48
MANUFACTURER Bf
2. DOUBLE WALL | 95. UNKNOWN 2. pouBLE waLL Bl e9. oTHER
MANUFACTURER  —FEEEgigead 461  MANUFAGTURER %
MATERIALS [T An— L] 6. FAP GOMPATIBLE WH00% METHANOL [0 1. paRe sTEEL [ &. FRP COMPATIBLE W/100% METHANOL
Qgg&%ﬁlﬂgﬂs"’” Oz sTamess sTEEL (17, GALVANIZED STEEL D]z sTAINLESS STEEL O 7. GALVANIZED STEEL
[ 3. PLASTIC GOMPATIBLE WITH CONTENTS Cles. unknown. | D3 pLASTIC coMPATIBLE WiTH conTenTs [ 8. FLEXIBLE (HOPE}
I +. FBERGLASS Oe. rexe iopey [ ee. oTHER [J 4. reenGLASS Oo. catnomic proTeECTIoN [l 89, OTHE!
Os. steec wooating T 9. CATHODIC PROTECTION a84| [ s. STEEL WICOATING [3 o5. unknoOwN %
UNDERGROUND PIPING ABOVEGROUND PIPING
SINGLE WALL PIPING 456 SINGLE WALL PIPING 46

PRESSURIZED PIPING (Check alf that apply):

[] 1. ELECTRONIC LINE LEAK DETEGTOR 3.0 GPH TEST WITH AUTS PUMP SHUT OFF FOR
LEAK, SYSTEM FAILIRE, AND SYSTEM DISCONNECTION +AUDIBLE AND VISUAL
ALARMS

O 2. MONTHLY 0.2 GPH TEST
[] 3. ANNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH)
[ 4. DALY VISUAL CHECK

CONVENTIONAL SUCTION SYSTEMS (Check afl that agoly}

[ 5. DALY VISUAL MONITORING OF PIPING AND PUMPING SYSTEM
D 6. TRIEMNIAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH)

SAFE SUCTlON.SWEMS (NG VALVES IN BELOW GROUND PIPING):
[ 7. SELF MONITORING

GRAVITY FLOW (Chack all that apply}:

D 8. DAILY VISUAL MONITORING

O 2. BIENNIAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH)

SECONDARILY CONTAINED PIPING
PRESSURIZED PIPING (Check aff that apply):

10, CONTINUOGUS TURBINE SUMP SENSOR WITH AUDIBLE AND VISUALALARMS AND
Check ona)
a. AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF WHEN A LEAK QCCURS
b, AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF FOR LEAKS, SYSTEM FAILURE AND SYSTEM
DISCONNECTION
Ce. NOAUTO PUMP SHUT OFF

3 11. AUTOMATIC LEAK DETECTOR

L] 12 ANNUAL INTEGRITY TEST {0.1 GPH)

SUCTION / GRAVITY SYSTEM:

O 13. CONTINUDUS SUMP SENSOR + AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS

EMERGENCY GENERATORS ONLY (Check all that apply)

[ 14. CONTINUOUS SUMP SENSOR WITHOUT AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF + AUDIBLE AND
VISUAL ALARMS

00 15. AUTOMATIC LINE LEAK DETECTOR (3.0 GPH TEST)
[ 16 ANNUAL INTEGRITY. TEST (0.1 GPH)
D 17. DAILY VISUAL CHECK

DISPENSER CONTAINMENT
DATE INSTALLED 468

| cartify that the infarmation provided herein is true and aceyrate to the bast of my knowladge,

Ox, ELOAT MECHANISM THAT SHUTS OFF SHEAR VALVE

n 3. CONTINUQUS DISPENSER PAN SENSOR WITH AUTO SHUT OFF FOR DISPENSER + AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS

[ 4. DAY VISUAL CHECK
[0 s. TRENCH LINER / MONITORING

[ 6. nonE 48¢

SIGNATURE OF OWNER .'OPERATOH 7 5 g ? f 470
e AME @FOWNER / OPEFIATOR {print) 471 472

TR ey /f,@-;émé

-

Permit Number (For focal use only) 473| Pamit Approved {For local use only)

TITLE OF OWNER / DPE TOR / :
474

Pemit Expiration Date {For local use only) 475

UPCF {1/99)

Formerly SWRCB Form E




